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1-Thomas Warburton bur. 24 Aug 1730, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

+Unknown

2-George Warburton c. 30 Oct 1701, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, bur. 6 Apr 1763, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

+Elizabeth Bedward d. Bef 1750

3-John Warburton b. 1729, Shocklach, Cheshire

3-Samuel Warburton b. Abt 1744, (Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire)

+Mary Yardley

4-Samuel Warburton b. 1769, Tilston, Cheshire

4-Mary Warburton b. 1771, Tilston, Cheshire

4-Peter Warburton b. 1773, Tilston, Cheshire, d. 1847, Tattenhall, Cheshire

+Mary Morgan b. 1769, Tattenhall, Cheshire, d. 1813, Tattenhall, Cheshire

5-Samuel Warburton b. 1 Dec 1793, Tattenhall, Cheshire

+Elizabeth Spencer b. Abt 1794, Tattenhall, Cheshire, d. Bef 1871

6-John Warburton b. 1816, Tattenhall, Cheshire, d. After 1851

+Isabella Tyson b. Abt 1817, Whiehaven, Cumberland

7-John Warburton b. Abt 1849, Liverpool, Lancashire

6-Edward Warburton b. 1818, Tattenhall, Cheshire

6-Ann(E) Warburton b. 1826, Tattenhall, Cheshire

+George Worrall d. Bef 1871

6-Thomas Warburton b. 1828, Tattenhall, Cheshire, d. 2 Mar 1902, (Kirkdale Cemetery, Liverpool, Lancashire)

+Elizabeth Aykroyd b. 11 Oct 1828, Melbourne, Lancashire, d. 1894, (Kirkdale Cemetery, Liverpool, Lancashire)

7-Thomas Alfred Warburton b. 9 Oct 1866, Douglas, Isle of Man, d. 10 Oct 1936, (West Kirby, St Bridget,
Lancashire)

+Eleanor Caroline Almond b. Abt 1868, Liverpool, Lancashire

8-Dorothy Elma Warburton b. 8 Dec 1890, Liverpool, Lancashire, d. 17 Nov 1964, Aukland, New Zealand

+Owen Jones b. Abt 1878, d. 21 Aug 1921, (West Kirby, St Bridget, Lancashire)

8-Thomas Douglas Warburton b. 17 May 1905, Liverpool, Lancashire, d. 14 Nov 1993

+Kathleen Mary Chase b. 10 Aug 1915, d. 29 Nov 1982

8-Brian Richard Warburton b. 1 Jan 1907, Bidston, Cheshire, d. Nov 1999, Winchester, Hampshire

6-William Warburton b. 1830, Liverpool, Lancashire

+Ann Gurney b. Abt 1813, Peel, Isle of Man, d. 1883, Douglas, Isle of Man

6-Richard Warburton b. 1831, Liverpool, Lancashire, d. 1913, Douglas, Isle of Man

+Martha Aykroyd d. 1854, Liverpool, Lancashire

7-Margaret Warburton b. 1852, Liverpool, Lancashire

7-Celia Warburton b. 1854, (Liverpool, St Peter, Lancashire)

+Henry Albert Adelsberg

+Sarah Mehew b. Abt 1827, d. 1903, Douglas, Isle of Man

7-Louisa Mercy Warburton b. 1 Aug 1864, Douglas, Isle of Man

6-Henry Warburton b. 1835, Liverpool, Lancashire, d. 1908, Douglas, Isle of Man

+Elizabeth Taylor b. Abt 1836, Dearham, Cumberland, d. 1886, Braddan, Isle of Man

7-May Warburton b. 15 May 1865, Douglas, Isle of Man

+Alexander Cumming Dewar
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7-William Henry Warburton b. 1870, Douglas, Isle of Man

+Edith Dixon b. Abt 1873, Liverpool, Lancashire

8-Eric Dixon Warburton b. 1 Sep 1898, Douglas, Isle of Man

7-Charlotte Warburton b. 1871, Douglas, Isle of Man, d. 1942, Douglas, Isle of Man

7-Samuel Warburton b. 1874, Douglas, Isle of Man

+Annie Alice Jane Latham

8-Ernest Warburton b. 1901, Douglas, Isle of Man

7-John Herbert Warburton b. 28 Mar 1878, Douglas, Isle of Man, d. 26 Oct 1890, Conchan, Isle of Man

7-Elizabeth Gertrude Warburton b. 11 Dec 1882, Douglas, Isle of Man

6-Elizabeth Warburton b. 1838, Liverpool, Lancashire

+William Jones

5-Ann Warburton b. 19 Nov 1795, Tattenhall, Cheshire

5-Peter Warburton b. 1798, Tattenhall, Cheshire

5-John Warburton b. 11 Jun 1801, Tattenhall, Cheshire, d. 1881

+Ann Fletcher b. Abt 1799, Bunbury, Cheshire, d. 1851, Poulton Cum Spital, Cheshire

6-Esther Warburton b. Abt 1827

6-Mary Warburton b. Abt 1828, Tarvin, Cheshire

6-Ann Warburton b. Abt 1830, Tarvin, Cheshire

6-Elizabeth Warburton b. Abt 1832, Bebington, Cheshire

6-Thomas Warburton b. 1839, Bebington, Cheshire

+Elizabeth Smith b. Abt 1838, Manchester, Lancashire, d. 1877, Liverpool, Lancashire

7-John James Warburton b. 1860, Liverpool, Lancashire

7-Sarah Elizabeth Warburton b. 1863, Liverpool, Lancashire

7-Mary Ann Warburton b. 1864, Liverpool, Lancashire

7-Esther Warburton b. Abt 1869, Liverpool, Lancashire, d. 1873, Liverpool, Lancashire

+Catherine Ann Kaye b. Abt 1838, Douglas, Isle of Man, d. 30 May 1894, Douglas, Isle of Man

6-William Cornelius Warburton b. 1842, Tarvin, Cheshire, d. 1888

+Matilda Myers b. Abt 1839, Birkenhead, Cheshire, d. 1896

7-William Cornelius Warburton b. 9 Dec 1864, Birkenhead, Cheshire, d. 1935

+Sarah Connell b. Abt 1866, Liverpool, Lancashire

8-William Cornelius Warburton b. 1892, Liverpool, Lancashire

8-George Warburton b. 1893, Liverpool, Lancashire

8-Edna Warburton b. 1900, Liverpool, Lancashire

8-Alma Warburton b. 1905, Seacombe, Cheshire

8-Leslie Warburton b. 1905, Seacombe, Cheshire

7-George Warburton b. 1869, Birkenhead, Cheshire

7-Annie Warburton b. 1870, Birkenhead, Cheshire

7-Charles Warburton b. 1873, Liverpool, Lancashire

+Annie Maria Peed b. Abt 1876, Dublin, Ireland

8-Lilian Violet Warburton b. Abt 1903, Liverpool, Lancashire

8-Charles Henry Warburton b. 1905, Liverpool, Lancashire
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8-John Graham Warburton b. 1908, Liverpool, Lancashire

8-Robina May Warburton b. 1910, Liverpool, Lancashire

7-Samuel Warburton b. 1876, Liverpool, Lancashire

7-Esther Ellen Warburton b. 6 Feb 1880, Liverpool, Lancashire

7-Matilda Warburton b. 1883, Liverpool, Lancashire

+Sarah b. 1810, Frodsham, Cheshire, d. 1878 (see John Warburton on page 2)

5-Thomas Warburton b. 2 Apr 1804, Tattenhall, Cheshire

5-William Warburton b. 12 Feb 1807, Tattenhall, Cheshire

+Maria Harding b. Abt 1774, d. 1849, Tattenhall, Cheshire (see Peter Warburton on page 1)

5-George Warburton b. 1817, Tattenhall, Cheshire, d. 1896, Tattenhall, Cheshire

+Catherine Griffiths b. Abt 1820, d. 1848, Tattenhall, Cheshire

6-Mary Warburton b. 1838, Tattenhall, Cheshire

6-Martha Warburton b. 1840, Tattenhall, Cheshire

6-Thomas Warburton b. 1843, Tattenhall, Cheshire, d. 1850, Tattenhall, Cheshire

6-Ellen Warburton b. 1845, Tattenhall, Cheshire, d. 1848, Tattenhall, Cheshire

+Ann Phillips b. Abt 1817, Chowley, Cheshire, d. 1889, Tattenhall, Cheshire

6-Anne Warburton b. 1851, Tattenhall, Cheshire

6-Ellen Warburton b. 1852, Tattenhall, Cheshire

5-James Warburton b. 27 Feb 1819, Tattenhall, Cheshire

5-Mary Warburton b. 1822, Tattenhall, Cheshire

5-Joseph Warburton b. 1825, Tattenhall, Cheshire

4-Hannah Warburton b. 1773, Tilston, Cheshire

4-Elizabeth Warburton b. 1775, Tilston, Cheshire

4-Sarah Warburton b. 1777, Tilston, Cheshire

3-Elizabeth Warburton c. 15 Feb 1731, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

3-William Warburton c. 25 Dec 1734, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

3-George Warburton c. 22 Jan 1738, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

3-James Warburton c. 19 Oct 1739, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

+Elizabeth Rowe  (see George Warburton on page 1)

2-Deborah Warburton c. 14 Oct 1703, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

2-Mary Warburton c. 10 Mar 1706, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

+John Catrick

2-Deborah Warburton c. 28 Jun 1706, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, bur. 28 Jul 1703, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

2-Alice Warburton c. 29 Aug 1708, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, bur. 26 Jun 1727, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

2-Jane Warburton c. 8 Mar 1711, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

2-Martha Warburton c. 18 Apr 1711, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

2-Anne Warburton c. 25 Dec 1716, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, bur. 6 Jul 1718, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

2-Peter Warburton b. Abt 1720

+Sarah Edwards

3-Thomas Warburton b. 1752, (Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire)

+Jane Phillips
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+Margaret Davies  (see Thomas Warburton on page 3)

4-Christian Warburton b. 1780, Farndon, Cheshire

4-John Warburton b. Abt 1783, Malpas, Cheshire

4-Samuel Warburton b. 1793, Malpas, Cheshire, d. 1833, Shocklach, Cheshire

+Sarah Richards

5-Mary Warburton b. 1816, bur. 9 Jul 1816

5-Elizabeth Warburton b. Abt 1820, Chorlton, Cheshire, d. 1894, Malpas, Cheshire

+Unknown

6-Thomas Warburton b. 19 Jun 1848, Shocklach, Cheshire, d. 11 Mar 1931

+Sarah Steen b. 1848, Malpas, Cheshire, bur. 26 Dec 1939, Handley, Cheshire

7-Harry Warburton b. 1874, Malpas, Cheshire, d. Bef 1939

7-Annie Warburton b. 1877, Malpas, Cheshire, d. Abt 1967

+Alf Vernon

7-Frederick Cadman b. 1879, Whitchurch, Staffordshire

7-Sarah Ann (Sally) Warburton b. 1880, Malpas, Cheshire, bur. 24 Jan 1938

+Amos Clubbe

7-Thomas Warburton b. 5 Jun 1882, Malpas, Cheshire, d. 6 Feb 1966

+Mary Roberts b. 29 Dec 1884

8-Percy Warburton b. 24 Apr 1908, d. 1988

+Nora Ward b. 3 Aug 1913

8-Vera Warburton b. 2 Dec 1911, d. 13 Mar 1986

+David Jones d. Abt 1965

8-Thomas Bernard (Bernard Or Ben) Warburton b. 8 Dec 1913, d. 9 Oct 2007

+Ruth Dixon

8-Harry Warburton b. 6 Jul 1916, d. 18 Dec 2007

8-Lilian Mary Warburton b. 7 Jun 1919

+John Moulton Griffiths

8-Ronald John Warburton b. 7 Aug 1926, d. 2 Mar 2003

+Joyce Lupton b. 29 Jul 1934

8-Winifred Warburton b. 16 Feb 1929

+Anthony Thompson Barwick

8-Ann Warburton

7-Matha Jane (Pat) Warburton b. 1888, Malpas, Cheshire, d. 1970

+Jack Lea

+Frank Victor Cooke b. 1887, Handley, Cheshire

8-Ewart Warburton b. 21 Sep 1906, Salford, Lancashire, d. 23 Nov 1979, Little Neston, Cheshire

+Elsie Violet Jones b. 29 Apr 1903, Neston, Cheshire, d. Mar 1985, Arrowe Park, Cheshire

6-Margaret Warburton b. 15 Jun 1851

+Samuel Jackson b. Abt 1828

5-Martha Warburton b. 1822, Chorlton, Cheshire

5-Ann Warburton b. 1824, Chorlton, Cheshire
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5-Thomas Warburton b. 1827, Chorlton, Cheshire

5-Jane Warburton b. 1829, Chorlton, Cheshire

+John Warburton b. Abt 1829, Tilston, Cheshire

6-James Warburton c. 26 Aug 1855, Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire

6-Ann Warburton c. 4 Nov 1857, Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire

6-John Warburton b. 11 Sep 1859, Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire

5-Margaret Warburton b. 1832, Chorlton, Cheshire, d. 1867

+William Barlow b. Abt 1830, Oldcastle, Cheshire

4-Margaret Warburton b. 1788, Malpas, Cheshire

4-Thomas Warburton b. 1792, Malpas, Cheshire

4-Samuel Warburton b. 1786, Malpas, Cheshire, d. 1793, Malpas, Cheshire

4-Elizabeth Warburton b. 1796, Chester, Cheshire

3-Mary Warburton c. 25 Jul 1754, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

3-Anne Warburton c. 2 Oct 1758, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

3-John Warburton b. 1760, Shocklach, Cheshire

+Mary Tomlinson

4-Elizabeth Warburton c. 12 Dec 1784, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

4-Joseph Warburton c. 16 Jul 1786, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

4-Peter Warburton b. 1788, Shocklach, Cheshire

+Sarah Parrey b. Abt 1799, bur. 5 Mar 1849, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

5-Mary Warburton b. Bef 1827

+Samuel Mellor

5-Sarah Warburton c. 11 Nov 1827, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

+Isaac Jones

5-Elizabeth Warburton c. 30 Jun 1830, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

+William Barlow b. Abt 1824

5-Thomas Warburton b. 1832, (Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire), d. 1894, Wolstanton, Staffordshire

+Hannah Brown b. Abt 1832, Burwardsley, Cheshire

6-William Warburton b. Abt 1859, Burwardsley, Cheshire

6-Sarah Warburton b. 1861, Burwardsley, Cheshire, d. 1882, Wolstanton, Staffordshire

6-Hannah Warburton b. Abt 1866, Burwardsley, Cheshire

6-Thomas Warburton b. 1869, Newcastle-Under-Lyne, Staffordshire, d. 1872, Newcastle-Under-Lyne,
Staffordshire

6-John Warburton b. 1870, Newcastle-Under-Lyne, Staffordshire

6-Martha Warburton b. Abt 1872, Newcastle-Under-Lyne, Staffordshire

5-Rachel Warburton b. 1834, Shocklach Oviatt, Cheshire

+George Brown

5-Peter Warburton b. 1836, (Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire)

5-Hannah Warburton c. 13 Oct 1839, Tilston, St Mary, Cheshire

5-Eliza Warburton b. 1841, (Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire), d. 1911, (Coddington, St Mary The Virgin, Cheshire)

+Samuel Warburton b. Abt 1837, Duckington, Cheshire, d. 1923, Chowley, Cheshire

6-John Warburton b. 1867, Harthill, Cheshire, d. 1929, Harthill, Cheshire
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6-Emily Warburton b. 1871, Harthill, Cheshire, d. 1923, Chowley, Cheshire

+Joseph Hough

5-Ellen Warburton c. 24 Mar 1843, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

4-Ann Warburton c. 29 Aug 1790, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

4-Thomas Warburton b. 1793, (Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire)

4-Samuel Warburton b. 1795, (Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire)

4-John Warburton b. Abt 1797, (Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire)

+Unknown

5-George Warburton b. 1822, Shocklach, Cheshire

+Emma Wright b. Abt 1822, Tattenhall, Cheshire, d. 1852, Tilston, Cheshire

6-Mary Warburton b. 1844, Tilston, Cheshire

6-Jane Warburton b. 1846, Tilston, Cheshire

6-Ann Warburton b. 1848, Tilston, Cheshire, d. Abt 1848

6-Ann Warburton b. 1849, Tilston, Cheshire

4-James Warburton b. 1799, Shocklach, Cheshire

+Jane Clay b. Abt 1800, Hamner, Flintshire

5-Eliza Warburton c. 14 Apr 1822, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

5-Emma Warburton b. Abt 1825, Tilston, Cheshire

5-Sarah Warburton c. 26 Nov 1826, Tilston, St Mary, Cheshire

+James Meredith

5-John Warburton b. Abt 1829, Tilston, Cheshire

+Jane Warburton b. 1829, Chorlton, Cheshire

6-James Warburton c. 26 Aug 1855, Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire

6-Ann Warburton c. 4 Nov 1857, Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire

6-John Warburton b. 11 Sep 1859, Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire

5-Elizabeth Warburton b. Abt 1831, Horton, Cheshire, d. 1878, Malpas, Cheshire

+Unknown

6-William Warburton c. 8 Nov 1850, bur. 17 Dec 1850

+Joseph Jackson b. Abt 1828

5-Samuel Warburton b. Abt 1837, Tilston, Cheshire

+Harriet Davies b. Abt 1835

6-Thomas Warburton b. Abt 1859

6-Eliza Jane Warburton b. Abt 1860, (Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire)

5-Jane Warburton b. Abt 1839, Tilston, Cheshire

4-Joseph Warburton c. 17 Mar 1801, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, bur. 6 Jan 1875, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

+Jane Smith b. Abt 1806, Chorlton, Cheshire

5-Samuel Warburton b. Abt 1837, Tilston, Cheshire

5-Ann Warburton b. 1840, Tilston, Cheshire

5-Mary Warburton b. Abt 1842, Tilston, Cheshire

5-John Warburton b. 1845, Chorlton, Cheshire

+Harriet Chaloner b. 1848, Isycoed, Denbighshire
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6-Martha Warburton b. 1870, Isycoed, Denbighshire

+Unknown

7-Levi Warburton b. 1895, Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire

6-Margaret Warburton b. Abt 1878, Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire

6-John Warburton c. Abt Dec 1880, Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire

6-Thomas Warburton b. Abt 1883, Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire

6-Jessie Warburton b. Abt 1885, Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire

6-Harriet Warburton b. Abt 1887, Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire

6-William Warburton b. 1890, Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire

6-Aaron Warburton b. Abt 1894, Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire

5-Thomas Warburton b. 16 Apr 1849, Horton, Cheshire

+Martha Woollams? b. Abt 1841, Threapwood, Cheshire, d. 1893, Sealand, Hawarden, Flintshire

6-Thomas Warburton b. Abt 1875, Shotwick, Cheshire

6-John Warburton b. 1878, Sealand, Hawarden, Flintshire

+Margaret Griffiths b. Abt 1878, Buckley, Flintshire

6-William Warburton b. Abt 1879, Sealand, Hawarden, Flintshire

6-Samuel Warburton b. Abt 1881, Sealand, Hawarden, Flintshire, d. 1893

4-William Warburton b. 1804, Shocklach Oviatt, Cheshire, d. Bef 1891

+Sarah Jones b. Abt 1804, Church Shocklach, Cheshire, d. Bef 1881

5-Thomas Warburton b. 1836, Chorlton, Cheshire

+Ann b. Abt 1830, Shocklach, Cheshire

5-William Warburton b. 1837, Chorlton, Cheshire

4-Mary Warburton c. 30 Nov 1806, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

+John Hughes

4-Sarah Warburton c. 31 Dec 1809, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

3-Peter Warburton b. 1767, Shocklach, Cheshire
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First Generation

1.  Thomas Warburton was buried on 24 Aug 1730 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Thomas married.

His children were:

+ 2 M i. George Warburton was christened on 30 Oct 1701 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire and was buried on 6 Apr
1763 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

3 F ii. Deborah Warburton was christened on 14 Oct 1703 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: She must have died in infancy as a second child was called Deborah in 1706.

4 F iii. Mary Warburton  was christened on 10 Mar 1706 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Mary married John Catrick on 4 Sep 1732 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: Mary and John had a son called Thomas, baptised 22nd December 1734.

5 F iv. Deborah Warburton was christened on 28 Jun 1706 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire and was buried on 28 Jul
1703 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: There is no marriage recorded for Deborah at Shocklach. Burial records this early have not been
checked.

6 F v. Alice Warburton was christened on 29 Aug 1708 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire and was buried on 26 Jun
1727 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: I'm not sure if the parish record is clear that the Alice buried in 1727 is Thomas's daughter. The
name and burial deatils of Thomas's wife are unknown.

7 F vi. Jane Warburton was christened on 8 Mar 1711 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: There is no marriage recorded for Jane at Shocklach. Burial records this early have not been
checked. also Jane's baptism is only 6 weeks before that of her sister Martha, suggesting it was delayed for some
reason ( or there were 2 families with Thomas as the father).

8 F vii. Martha Warburton  was christened on 18 Apr 1711 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: There is no marriage recorded for Martha at Shocklach. Burial records this early have not been
checked. Also her baptism is very close to her sister Jane.

9 F viii. Anne Warburton was christened on 25 Dec 1716 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire and was buried on 6 Jul
1718 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

+ 10 M ix. Peter Warburton was born about 1720.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  George Warburton (Thomas 1) was christened on 30 Oct 1701 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire and was buried on 6 Apr 1763 in
Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: There are no weddings for any of George's children amongst those recorded for Shocklach, though Samuel
has been found at Tilston. . Subsequently James, head of the Warburtons of Caldecott included William, James, and Samuel
amongst his children, and Samuel, husband of Sarah Richards and father of the most likely Elizabeth mother of Thomas of
Shocklach, is also linked by his name (he only had daughters himself).

George married Elizabeth Bedward on 30 May 1726 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire. Elizabeth died before 1750.

Children from this marriage were:

11 M i. John Warburton was born in 1729 in Shocklach, Cheshire and was christened on 1 Jun 1729 in Shocklach, St
Edith, Cheshire.

+ 12 M ii. Samuel Warburton was born about 1744 and was christened on 15 Jan 1744 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

13 F iii. Elizabeth Warburton was christened on 15 Feb 1731 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

14 M iv. William Warburton was christened on 25 Dec 1734 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

15 M v. George Warburton was christened on 22 Jan 1738 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

16 M vi. James Warburton was christened on 19 Oct 1739 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.
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George next married Elizabeth Rowe on 18 Feb 1750 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

10.  Peter Warburton (Thomas 1) was born about 1720.

General Notes: Unlike his siblings Peter's baptism is not recorded at Shocklach so I don't know the evidence that he was
Thomas's son.
 
The only baptism recorded on the FamilySearch record pilot that is close in time and place is at Tilston on 21st October
1722, father John.

Peter married Sarah Edwards on 29 May 1751 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 17 M i. Thomas Warburton was born in 1752 and was christened on 29 May 1752 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

18 F ii. Mary Warburton  was christened on 25 Jul 1754 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

19 F iii. Anne Warburton was christened on 2 Oct 1758 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

+ 20 M iv. John Warburton was born in 1760 in Shocklach, Cheshire and was christened on 26 Oct 1760 in Shocklach, St
Edith, Cheshire.

21 M v. Peter Warburton was born in 1767 in Shocklach, Cheshire and was christened on 22 Mar 1767 in Shocklach,
St Edith, Cheshire.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

12.  Samuel Warburton (George 2, Thomas  1) was born about 1744 and was christened on 15 Jan 1744 in Shocklach, St Edith,
Cheshire.

Samuel married Mary Yardley  on 30 Sep 1768 in Tilston, Cheshire.

Children from this marriage were:

22 M i. Samuel Warburton was born in 1769 in Tilston, Cheshire and was christened on 28 Aug 1769 in Tilston,
Cheshire.

23 F ii. Mary Warburton  was born in 1771 in Tilston, Cheshire and was christened on 14 Apr 1771 in Tilston,
Cheshire.

+ 24 M iii. Peter Warburton was born in 1773 in Tilston, Cheshire, was christened on 4 Apr 1773 in Tilston, Cheshire,
died in 1847 in Tattenhall, Cheshire aged 74, and was buried on 28 Nov 1847 in Tattenhall, Cheshire.

25 F iv. Hannah Warburton  was born in 1773 in Tilston, Cheshire and was christened on 4 Apr 1773 in Tilston,
Cheshire.

General Notes: It would seem Hannah and Peter were twins.

26 F v. Elizabeth Warburton was born in 1775 in Tilston, Cheshire and was christened on 7 May 1775 in Tilston,
Cheshire.

27 F vi. Sarah Warburton was born in 1777 in Tilston, Cheshire and was christened on 9 Nov 1777 in Tilston,
Cheshire.

17.  Thomas Warburton (Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1752 and was christened on 29 May 1752 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: The identification of Samuel as the son of Thomas and Margaret is by Diana Corbyn and is based on the fact
that both Thomas and Samuel were tailors. The baptisms of the children of Thomas and Margaret fit with the date of their
wedding, and there is no other Thomas and Margaret wedding in the area.

Thomas married Jane Phillips on 4 Aug 1770 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Thomas next married Margaret Davies  on 19 Apr 1780 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: Witnesses to the marriage were William Hopley and Richard Griffiths.

Children from this marriage were:

28 M i. Christian Warburton was born in 1780 in Farndon, Cheshire and was christened on 12 Nov 1780 in Farndon,
Cheshire.

29 M ii. John Warburton was born about 1783 in Malpas, Cheshire and was christened on 22 Jan 1783 in Malpas, St
Oswald, Cheshire.

+ 30 M iii. Samuel Warburton was born in 1793 in Malpas, Cheshire, was christened on 8 Sep 1793 in Malpas, St
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Oswald, Cheshire, died in 1833 in Shocklach, Cheshire aged 40, and was buried on 5 Sep 1833 in Shocklach, St
Edith, Cheshire.

31 F iv. Margaret Warburton  was born in 1788 in Malpas, Cheshire and was christened on 24 Sep 1788 in Malpas, St
Oswald, Cheshire.

32 M v. Thomas Warburton was born in 1792 in Malpas, Cheshire and was christened on 6 May 1792 in Malpas, St
Oswald, Cheshire.

33 M vi. Samuel Warburton was born in 1786 in Malpas, Cheshire, was christened on 22 Jan 1786 in Malpas, St
Oswald, Cheshire, died in 1793 in Malpas, Cheshire aged 7, and was buried on 17 Sep 1793 in Malpas, St
Oswald, Cheshire.

34 M vii. Elizabeth Warburton was born in 1796 in Chester, Cheshire and was christened on 28 Jul 1796 in Chester, St
Michael, Cheshire.

20.  John Warburton (Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1760 in Shocklach, Cheshire and was christened on 26 Oct 1760 in Shocklach,
St Edith, Cheshire.

John married Mary Tomlinson on 8 Aug 1784 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Children from this marriage were:

35 F i. Elizabeth Warburton was christened on 12 Dec 1784 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

36 M ii. Joseph Warburton was christened on 16 Jul 1786 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

+ 37 M iii. Peter Warburton was born in 1788 in Shocklach, Cheshire and was christened on 16 Jul 1788 in Shocklach, St
Edith, Cheshire.

38 F iv. Ann Warburton was christened on 29 Aug 1790 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

39 M v. Thomas Warburton was born in 1793 and was christened on 17 Jun 1793 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

40 M vi. Samuel Warburton was born in 1795 and was christened on 15 Apr 1795 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

+ 41 M vii. John Warburton was born about 1797 and was christened on 23 Apr 1797 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

+ 42 M viii. James Warburton was born in 1799 in Shocklach, Cheshire and was christened on 20 Jun 1799 in Shocklach,
St Edith, Cheshire.

+ 43 M ix. Joseph Warburton was christened on 17 Mar 1801 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire and was buried on 6 Jan
1875 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

+ 44 M x. William Warburton was born in 1804 in Shocklach Oviatt, Cheshire, was christened on 13 May 1804 in
Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, and died before 1891.

45 F xi. Mary Warburton  was christened on 30 Nov 1806 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Mary married John Hughes in May 1830 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

46 F xii. Sarah Warburton was christened on 31 Dec 1809 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

24.  Peter Warburton (Samuel 3, George 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1773 in Tilston, Cheshire, was christened on 4 Apr 1773 in
Tilston, Cheshire, died in 1847 in Tattenhall, Cheshire aged 74, and was buried on 28 Nov 1847 in Tattenhall, Cheshire.

General Notes: The first four of Peter’s children by his first wife Mary are listed in a Family Bible owned by Peter’s
descendant Richard Warburton. The information on Peter’s descendants is based on information from Richard, and his cousin
Sue Pickering, expanded by me.
 
It would seem Peter and Hannah were twins.
 
Peter’s death was registered in 4q 1847 Great Boughton 19 50, aged 74. This gives a birth date of 1773, and the only
matching baptism record is for the son of Samuel and Mary.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Tattenhall, Cheshire. Peter (68) is a tailor living with Mariah (56), and Joseph (15).

Peter married Mary Morgan  on 11 Dec 1792 in Tattenhall, Cheshire. Mary was born in 1769 in Tattenhall, Cheshire, was
christened on 1 Jan 1770 in Tattenhall, Cheshire, died in 1813 in Tattenhall, Cheshire aged 44, and was buried on 16 Jun 1813 in
Tattenhall, Cheshire.
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General Notes: Mary’s dates are the most likely events at Tattenhall that fit.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 47 M i. Samuel Warburton was born on 1 Dec 1793 in Tattenhall, Cheshire and was christened in 1793.

48 F ii. Ann Warburton was born on 19 Nov 1795 in Tattenhall, Cheshire and was christened on 27 Dec 1795 in
Tattenhall, St Alban, Cheshire.

49 M iii. Peter Warburton was born in 1798 in Tattenhall, Cheshire and was christened on 1 Jul 1798 in Manchester
Cathedral, Lancashire.

General Notes: Peter is only known from the copy of an original family bible held by Richard Warburton
(descendant of Peter’s brother Samuel). There baptism at Manchester Cathedral is the only Peter son of Peter and
Mary baptised around this time.
 
Peter has not been found in any census.

+ 50 M iv. John Warburton was born on 11 Jun 1801 in Tattenhall, Cheshire, was christened on 16 Aug 1801 in
Tattenhall, St Alban, Cheshire, and died in 1881 aged 80.

51 M v. Thomas Warburton was born on 2 Apr 1804 in Tattenhall, Cheshire and was christened on 24 Jun 1804 in
Tattenhall, St Alban, Cheshire.

General Notes: Thomas has not been found in censuses.

52 M vi. William Warburton was born on 12 Feb 1807 in Tattenhall, Cheshire and was christened on 28 Jun 1807 in
Tattenhall, St Alban, Cheshire.

General Notes: William appears with his family in censuses but has not been explored further.

Peter next married Maria Harding  on 6 Jun 1816 in Chester, St John, Cheshire. Maria was born about 1774, died in 1849 in
Tattenhall, Cheshire aged about 75, and was buried on 22 Apr 1849 in Tattenhall, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: Peter is described as a widow in the parish register.

General Notes: Maria’s death was registered in 2q 1849 Great Boughton 19 50, aged 75.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 53 M i. George Warburton was born in 1817 in Tattenhall, Cheshire, was christened on 29 Jun 1817 in Tattenhall,
Cheshire, died in 1896 in Tattenhall, Cheshire aged 79, and was buried on 30 Apr 1896 in Tattenhall, St Alban,
Cheshire.

54 M ii. James Warburton was born on 27 Feb 1819 in Tattenhall, Cheshire and was christened on 27 Jun 1819 in
Tattenhall, Cheshire.

General Notes: James appears with his family in censuses but has not been explored further.

55 F iii. Mary Warburton  was born in 1822 in Tattenhall, Cheshire and was christened on 30 Jun 1822 in Tattenhall,
Cheshire.

56 M iv. Joseph Warburton was born in 1825 in Tattenhall, Cheshire and was christened on 27 Feb 1825 in Tattenhall,
Cheshire.

General Notes: Joseph’s mother would be about 50 when he was born. He appears in the 1861 census as an
unmarried tailor but he has not been found in subsequent censuses nor explored further.

30.  Samuel Warburton (Thomas 3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1793 in Malpas, Cheshire, was christened on 8
Sep 1793 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire, died in 1833 in Shocklach, Cheshire aged 40, and was buried on 5 Sep 1833 in Shocklach,
St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: There is no age on the on-line burial record to confirm the birth and death are the same Samuel.

Samuel married Sarah Richards on 30 Oct 1815 in Chester, St. Oswald, Cheshire.

General Notes: Sarah remarried on 28 December 1839 to James Jones (info from Diane Corbyn).

Children from this marriage were:

57 F i. Mary Warburton  was born in 1816 and was buried on 9 Jul 1816.

+ 58 F ii. Elizabeth Warburton was born about 1820 in Chorlton, Cheshire, was christened on 6 Feb 1820 in Malpas, St
Oswald, Cheshire, and died in 1894 in Malpas, Cheshire aged about 74.

59 F iii. Martha Warburton  was born in 1822 in Chorlton, Cheshire and was christened on 26 May 1822 in Malpas, St
Oswald, Cheshire.
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60 F iv. Ann Warburton was born in 1824 in Chorlton, Cheshire and was christened on 15 Apr 1824 in Malpas, St
Oswald, Cheshire.

61 M v. Thomas Warburton was born in 1827 in Chorlton, Cheshire and was christened on 13 Apr 1827 in Malpas, St
Oswald, Cheshire.

General Notes: Thomas cannot be found in the censuses.

+ 62 F vi. Jane Warburton was born in 1829 in Chorlton, Cheshire and was christened on 20 Sep 1829 in Malpas, St
Oswald, Cheshire.

63 F vii. Margaret Warburton  was born in 1832 in Chorlton, Cheshire, was christened on 3 Mar 1832 in Malpas, St
Oswald, Cheshire, and died in 1867 aged 35.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1861 in Malpas, Cheshire. William Barlow (30) is a shoemaker living in Well
Street with Margaret (28), and James (7).

Margaret married William Barlow on 29 Sep 1853. William was born about 1830 in Oldcastle, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: Margaret and William had a son James born in 1854.

General Notes: William is the son of John Barlow, shoemaker. His brother John married Jane Steen the mother
of Sarah Steen, the wife of the  illegitimate Thomas Warburton born in 1848.  After Margaret's death in 1867
William married an Elizabeth (info from Diana Corbyn).

37.  Peter Warburton (John 3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1788 in Shocklach, Cheshire and was christened on 16 Jul 1788 in
Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Shocklach Oviatt, Cheshire. Peter, a widower aged 64, is an agricultural labourer
living with Eliza (9), and Ellen (7).

Peter married Sarah Parrey on 20 Jan 1825 in Marbury, Nr Nantwich, Cheshire. Sarah was born about 1799 and was buried on 5
Mar 1849 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Children from this marriage were:

64 F i. Mary Warburton  was born before 1827.

Mary married Samuel Mellor on 4 Dec 1849 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: Reference C BMD CE40/1/27.

65 F ii. Sarah Warburton was christened on 11 Nov 1827 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Sarah married Isaac Jones on 25 Nov 1850 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: Reference C BMD CE40/1/32.

66 F iii. Elizabeth Warburton was christened on 30 Jun 1830 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1851 in Shocklach Oviatt, Cheshire. Elizabeth (22), is a house servant in the
home of Elizabeth Mullock.

• She appeared on the census in 1861 in Edge, Cheshire. Elizabeth (31) is living with William (37) a blacksmith,
James (7), and Thomas (2).

Elizabeth married William Barlow on 28 Dec 1858 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire. William was born about
1824.

Marriage Notes: Elizabeth 29, spinster of Hampton, daughter of Peter, labourer. William 34, Smith of Edge, son
of William, also a Smith. Witnesses James Duckers and Mary Mellor (Elizabeth's married sister).

+ 67 M iv. Thomas Warburton was born in 1832, was christened on 12 Aug 1832 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, and
died in 1894 in Wolstanton, Staffordshire aged 62.

68 F v. Rachel Warburton was born in 1834 in Shocklach Oviatt, Cheshire and was christened on 16 Aug 1834 in
Steam Mill Street Primitive Methodist, Chester, Cheshire.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1851 in Church Shocklach, Cheshire. Rachel (16) is a house servant in the home
of Elias Threadgold.
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• She appeared on the census in 1861 in Tilston, Cheshire. Rachel (25), is living with husband George (29) an
agricultural labourer, step daughter (to George) Sarah Ann Warburton (5), and son George Brown (4 months).

Rachel married George Brown on 25 Dec 1858 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: Rachel and George had a son George (bap. April 1860). Rachel apppears to have had 2
illegitimate children before marrying. However John is not present in the 1861 census with his sister and step
brother, nor is he apparent in other censuses so he probably died young.

69 M vi. Peter Warburton was born in 1836 and was christened on 26 Jun 1836 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: Peter cannot be found in any census.

70 F vii. Hannah Warburton  was christened on 13 Oct 1839 in Tilston, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Hannah is not on the list of Peter and Sarah's Shocklach baptisms, but her baptism is reported by
Diana Corbyn.

+ 71 F viii. Eliza Warburton was born in 1841, was christened on 12 Dec 1841 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, died in
1911 aged 70, and was buried on 25 Oct 1911 in Coddington, St Mary The Virgin, Cheshire.

72 F ix. Ellen Warburton was christened on 24 Mar 1843 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

41.  John Warburton (John 3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born about 1797 and was christened on 23 Apr 1797 in Shocklach, St Edith,
Cheshire.

John married.

His child was:

+ 73 M i. George Warburton was born in 1822 in Shocklach, Cheshire and was christened on 6 Mar 1822 in Shocklach,
St Edith, Cheshire.

42.  James Warburton (John 3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1799 in Shocklach, Cheshire and was christened on 20 Jun 1799 in
Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: There is no death record on Cheshire BMD for James or Jane. Eliza is known fron Shocklach parish records,
the others from censuses, but their baptisms are not on IGI.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Tilston, Cheshire. James (35), Jane (42), Emma (15), John (12), Elizabeth (10),
Samuel (7), and Jane (1) are present.

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Overton, Cheshire. James (48) of Shocklach, is an agricultural labourer living with
wife Jane (51) from Hamner, Flintshire, Samuel (16) and Jane (11), both born in Tilston.

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Overton, Cheshire. James (54) of Shocklach, and Jane (60) of Hanmer, Flintshire are
now alone. Overton is placed in Shropshire by Ancestry.

James married Jane Clay on 31 Dec 1821 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire. Jane was born about 1800 in Hamner, Flintshire.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1881 in Church Shocklach, Cheshire. A Jane (79), widow is living at Church Shocklach.
This is probably this James' widow despite the incorrect date of birth.

Children from this marriage were:

74 F i. Eliza Warburton was christened on 14 Apr 1822 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

75 F ii. Emma Warburton was born about 1825 in Tilston, Cheshire.

76 F iii. Sarah Warburton was christened on 26 Nov 1826 in Tilston, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Sarah is not on the list of Shocklach baptisms but is reported by Diana Corbyn, as is her
marriage.

Sarah married James Meredith.

+ 77 M iv. John Warburton was born about 1829 in Tilston, Cheshire and was christened on 1 Mar 1829 in Tilston, St
Mary, Cheshire.

+ 78 F v. Elizabeth Warburton was born about 1831 in Horton, Cheshire, was christened on 28 Aug 1831 in Tilston, St
Mary, Cheshire, and died in 1878 in Malpas, Cheshire aged about 47.

+ 79 M vi. Samuel Warburton was born about 1837 in Tilston, Cheshire and was christened on 8 Dec 1837 in Tilston, St
Mary, Cheshire.
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80 F vii. Jane Warburton was born about 1839 in Tilston, Cheshire and was christened on 29 Sep 1839 in Tilston, St
Mary, Cheshire.

43.  Joseph Warburton (John 3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was christened on 17 Mar 1801 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire and was buried
on 6 Jan 1875 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: Joseph cannot be found in the 1841 census. He is an agricultural labourer on subsequent censuses, and is not
to be confused with Joseph the husband of Jane Roberts who was a plasterer.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Horton, Cheshire. Joseph (48) of Shocklach is an agricultural labourer living with
Jane (45) of Horton, Samuel (13) of Tilston, Ann (10) of Chorlton, Mary (8) of Horton, John (3 or 5) of Chorlton, and
Thomas (2) of Horton. The places of birth of Jane, Ann, Mary, John and Thomas were crossed out and replaced with the
parish of Tilston except for John where it is the parish of Malpas.

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Shocklach Oviatt, Cheshire. Joseph (57) of Shocklach is a pauper living with his wife
Jane (52) of Horton, son Thomas (11) of Horton, grandchildren John Povey (4) of Woodstock, Staffordshire, and Thomas
Povey (2) of Shocklach, plus a boarder.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Church Shocklach, Cheshire. This record cannot be found on Ancestry but Robert
Warburton records that Joseph (65) a pauper born at Socklach, also described as an idiot, and Jane (65), his wife, also born
at Scocklach, are at The Groves. (RG10 5651 2/4/1871). Probably implies he was suffering from dementia.

Joseph married Jane Smith in Oct 1836. Jane was born about 1806 in Chorlton, Cheshire.

Children from this marriage were:

81 M i. Samuel Warburton was born about 1837 in Tilston, Cheshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Horton, Cheshire. Samuel (22) of Chorlton (which is near Malpas) is a
carter on a farm. Chorlton is nearer to Tilston than Bickerton where the other Samuel of the same age hails
from.

82 F ii. Ann Warburton was born in 1840 in Tilston, Cheshire and was christened on 11 Oct 1840 in Malpas, St
Oswald, Cheshire.

General Notes: The girls baptised at Malpas are mainly the daughters of Joseph the plasterer and Jane Roberts.
However the only Ann in the census belongs to Joseph and Jane Smith and the baptism is very close to Mary, the
daughter of Joseph the plasterer.

83 F iii. Mary Warburton  was born about 1842 in Tilston, Cheshire.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1861 in Church Shocklach, Cheshire. Mary (17) is a house servaant on the farm
of Owen Maddocks. Brother John is a cowhand.

+ 84 M iv. John Warburton was born in 1845 in Chorlton, Cheshire and was christened on 21 Dec 1845 in Malpas, St
Oswald, Cheshire.

+ 85 M v. Thomas Warburton was born on 16 Apr 1849 in Horton, Cheshire and was christened on 28 Oct 1855 in
Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

44.  William Warburton (John 3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1804 in Shocklach Oviatt, Cheshire, was christened on 13 May
1804 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, and died before 1891.

General Notes: William is described as a plasterer and shopkeeper of Chorlton on the baptism of his two sons, but is always
an agricultural labourer on the censuses. This could imply there were 2 Williams but no evidence has been found of another
William.
 
There is a death registration on C BMD at Tattenhall in 1890 for a William of the correct age (86): TAT/17/14.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Horton, Cheshire. William  (44) is an agricultural labourer living with Sarah (46),
Thomas (15), and William (14). plus unmarried visitors Mary Davison (36) of Liverpool, and Mary Davison (13) of
Malpas.

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Horton, Cheshire. William (55) is an agricultural labourer living in Horton Road with
Sarah (57) and John (25) a wheelwright. John is probably a mistake and it should be Thomas.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Horton, Cheshire. William (66) is an agricultural labourer living with Sarah (68),
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Thomas (35) also an agricultural labourer, and Ann (40), Thomas's wife.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Horton, Cheshire. William (76) now a widower is an agricultural labourer living with
son Thomas (45), who is now head of the household and is described as a wheelwright. Also present is Thomas's wife Ann
(50).

William married Sarah Jones on 14 Dec 1834 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire. Sarah was born about 1804 in Church Shocklach,
Cheshire and died before 1881.

Children from this marriage were:

86 M i. Thomas Warburton was born in 1836 in Chorlton, Cheshire and was christened on 6 Mar 1836 in Malpas, St
Oswald, Cheshire.

General Notes: Thomas and Ann are missing from the 1891 and 1901 censuses.

Thomas married Ann. Ann was born about 1830 in Shocklach, Cheshire.

87 M ii. William Warburton was born in 1837 in Chorlton, Cheshire and was christened on 7 Jan 1838 in Malpas, St
Oswald, Cheshire.

General Notes: William does not appear in any census after 1851.

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

47.  Samuel Warburton (Peter 4, Samuel 3, George 2, Thomas  1) was born on 1 Dec 1793 in Tattenhall, Cheshire and was christened
in 1793.

General Notes: The Tattenhall parish register records his birth date but not his baptism date (according to FamilySearch).

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Liverpool, Lancashire. Samuel (transcribed Warberton on Ancestry) is a tailor, aged
57, employing 2 men and living at 41 Brownlow St with Elizabeth (56), Thomas (22) a painter, William (21) a sugar
maker, Richard (19) a tailor, Henry (16) a painter, Elizabeth (13), and a servant.

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Douglas, Isle of Man. Samuel (67) is a tobacconist living at 50 North Quay with
Elizabeth (66), Elizabeth Jones, daughter (21), and Emeline Jones (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Douglas, Isle of Man. Samuel (77) is a widowed tobacconist living at 56 Quay, with
daughter Anne Worrall (45) a piano teacher also widowed, and her 2 children.

Samuel married Elizabeth Spencer on 11 May 1813 in Tilston, Cheshire. Elizabeth was born about 1794 in Tattenhall, Cheshire
and died before 1871.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 88 M i. John Warburton was born in 1816 in Tattenhall, Cheshire, was christened in 1816 in Tattenhall, St Alban,
Cheshire, and died after 1851.

89 M ii. Edward Warburton was born in 1818 in Tattenhall, Cheshire and was christened on 15 Mar 1818 in
Tattenhall, St Alban, Cheshire.

General Notes: Edward has not been found in censuses.

90 F iii. Ann(E) Warburton was born in 1826 in Tattenhall, Cheshire and was christened on 25 Jun 1826 in Tattenhall,
St Alban, Cheshire.

General Notes: Ann had at least 2 children (George and Elizabeth).

Ann(E) married George Worrall in 1846 in Liverpool Register Office, Or Registrar Attended. George died
before 1871.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1846 Liverpool 20 362.

+ 91 M iv. Thomas Warburton was born in 1828 in Tattenhall, Cheshire, was christened on 29 Jun 1828 in Tattenhall, St
Alban, Cheshire, died on 2 Mar 1902 aged 74, and was buried on 5 Mar 1902 in Kirkdale Cemetery, Liverpool,
Lancashire.

92 M v. William Warburton was born in 1830 in Liverpool, Lancashire and was christened on 12 Apr 1830 in
Liverpool, St Peter, Lancashire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Conchan, Isle of Man. William (31) is a cigar manufacturer employing 2
men and 2 boys and living at 8 Duke St with Ann (35), niece Amelia Waneck (14) and a servant.
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William married Ann Gurney on 20 Sep 1853 in Braddan, Isle of Man. Ann was born about 1813 in Peel, Isle
of Man and died in 1883 in Douglas, Isle of Man aged about 70.

General Notes: Ann appears in the 1861 census aged 35 but in 1871 she is a widow (and sister-in-law to
Richard) aged 54. By 1881 she is 66, (a retired tobacconist with her own household). and an Annie’s death is
registered in 1883 aged 70. This suggests she was a lot older than her husband William, but reduced her age
significantly at first. There is, however, no baptism or birth record on FamilySearch to verify this.

+ 93 M vi. Richard Warburton was born in 1831 in Liverpool, Lancashire, was christened on 21 Jun 1831 in Liverpool,
St Peter, Lancashire, and died in 1913 in Douglas, Isle of Man aged 82.

+ 94 M vii. Henry Warburton was born in 1835 in Liverpool, Lancashire, was christened on 7 Apr 1835 in Liverpool, St
Peter, Lancashire, and died in 1908 in Douglas, Isle of Man aged 73.

95 F viii. Elizabeth Warburton was born in 1838 in Liverpool, Lancashire and was christened on 26 Apr 1838 in
Liverpool, St Peter, Lancashire.

General Notes: Elizabeth had at least one daughter.

Elizabeth married William Jones in 1856 in West Derby Register Office, Or Registrar Attended.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1856 West Derby 8b 766.

50.  John Warburton (Peter 4, Samuel 3, George 2, Thomas  1) was born on 11 Jun 1801 in Tattenhall, Cheshire, was christened on 16
Aug 1801 in Tattenhall, St Alban, Cheshire, and died in 1881 aged 80.

General Notes: John’s death was registered in 1q 1881 Wirral 8a 310, aged 79.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Poulton Cum Spital, Cheshire. John (35) is a farmer living with Ann (35), Esther
(14), Mary (12), Ann (10), Elizabeth (8), and Thomas (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Poulton Cum Spital, Cheshire. John (49) is a farmer of 40 acres employing 1
labourer, living with Ann (51), Mary (23), Ann (21), Elizabeth (18), Thomas (11), William (9),and  visitors Samuel and
Esther Rowe.

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Poulton Cum Spital, Cheshire. John (59) is a farmer of 40 acres living with Sarah
(51), and 2 servants.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Poulton Cum Spital, Cheshire. John (69) is a farmer of 42 acres living with Sarah
(61), a visitor and 2 servants.

John married Ann Fletcher on 24 Feb 1824 in Tattenhall, St Alban, Cheshire. Ann was born about 1799 in Bunbury, Cheshire
and died in 1851 in Poulton Cum Spital, Cheshire aged about 52.

General Notes: Ann’s death was registered in 4q 1851 Wirral 19 275, aged 52.

Children from this marriage were:

96 F i. Esther Warburton was born about 1827.

97 F ii. Mary Warburton  was born about 1828 in Tarvin, Cheshire.

98 F iii. Ann Warburton was born about 1830 in Tarvin, Cheshire.

99 F iv. Elizabeth Warburton was born about 1832 in Bebington, Cheshire.

+ 100 M v. Thomas Warburton was born in 1839 in Bebington, Cheshire.

+ 101 M vi. William Cornelius Warburton was born in 1842 in Tarvin, Cheshire and died in 1888 aged 46.

John next married Sarah. Sarah was born in 1810 in Frodsham, Cheshire and died in 1878 aged 68.

General Notes: Sarah’s death was registered in 1q 1878 Wirral 8a 302, aged 67. There is no unmistakable wedding that
identifies Sarah.The closest is in 3q 1852 at Everton, St Peter to Sarah Minshull, registered at West Derby 8b 582.

53.  George Warburton (Peter 4, Samuel 3, George 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1817 in Tattenhall, Cheshire, was
christened on 29 Jun 1817 in Tattenhall, Cheshire, died in 1896 in Tattenhall, Cheshire aged 79, and was buried on 30 Apr 1896 in
Tattenhall, St Alban, Cheshire.

General Notes: George’s death was registered in 2q 1896 Chester 8a 230, aged 80.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Tattenhall, Cheshire. George (24) is a tailor living with Kittey (20), Mary (2), and
Martha (1)
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• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Tattenhall, Cheshire. George (34) is a tailor living with Ann (33), Mary (12), Martha
(10), Ann (2 months) stepson Samuel Phillips (6), brother Joseph (26) a tailor, and an apprentice.

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Tattenhall, Cheshire. George (44 ) is a tailor living at Nesie Houses with Anne (43),
stepson Samuel Phillips (16), Anne (10), and Ellen (9).

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Tattenhall, Cheshire. George (54) is a tailor living in the High Street with Ann (57).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Tattenhall, St Alban, Cheshire. George (64) is a tailor employing 1 man, living in the
village with Ann (67).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Tattenhall, Cheshire. George (74) is a widowed tailor living alone.

George married Catherine Griffiths on 6 Mar 1837 in Chester, St. Oswald, Cheshire. Catherine was born about 1820, died in
1848 in Tattenhall, Cheshire aged about 28, and was buried on 10 Aug 1848 in Tattenhall, St Alban, Cheshire.

Children from this marriage were:

102 F i. Mary Warburton  was born in 1838 in Tattenhall, Cheshire and was christened on 2 Jul 1838 in Tattenhall, St
Alban, Cheshire.

General Notes: Mary’s birth was registered in 2q 1838 Great Boughton 19 61.

103 F ii. Martha Warburton  was born in 1840 in Tattenhall, Cheshire.

General Notes: Martha’s birth was registered in 2q 1840 Great Boughton 19 61. No baptism is recorded at
Tattenhall, according to FamilySearch.

104 M iii. Thomas Warburton was born in 1843 in Tattenhall, Cheshire, was christened on 16 Jul 1843 in Tattenhall, St
Alban, Cheshire, died in 1850 in Tattenhall, Cheshire aged 7, and was buried on 9 May 1850 in Tattenhall, St
Alban, Cheshire.

General Notes: Thomas’s death was registered in 2q 1850 Great Boughton 19 50, aged 6.

105 F iv. Ellen Warburton was born in 1845 in Tattenhall, Cheshire, was christened on 20 Jul 1845 in Tattenhall, St
Alban, Cheshire, died in 1848 in Tattenhall, Cheshire aged 3, and was buried on 16 May 1848 in Tattenhall, St
Alban, Cheshire.

General Notes: Ellen’s death was registered in 2q 1848 Great Boughton 19 52, aged 2.

George next married Ann Phillips in 1850 in Chester, St John, Cheshire. Ann was born about 1817 in Chowley, Cheshire, died in
1889 in Tattenhall, Cheshire aged about 72, and was buried on 18 Apr 1889 in Tattenhall, St Alban, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1850 Great Boughton 19 24.

General Notes: Ann’s death was registered in 2q 1889 Chester 8a 235, aged 71.

Children from this marriage were:

106 F i. Anne Warburton was born in 1851 in Tattenhall, Cheshire and was christened on 8 Mar 1851 in Tattenhall, St
Alban, Cheshire.

107 F ii. Ellen Warburton was born in 1852 in Tattenhall, Cheshire and was christened on 18 Apr 1852 in Tattenhall, St
Alban, Cheshire.

58.  Elizabeth Warburton (Samuel 4, Thomas  3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born about 1820 in Chorlton, Cheshire, was christened on 6
Feb 1820 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire, and died in 1894 in Malpas, Cheshire aged about 74.

General Notes: This Elizabeth is favoured as the mother of the illegitimate Thomas because Thomas named his father as
Samuel Warburton on his marriage certificate. Assuming Elizabeth's dalliance wasn't with a cousin Samuel, Thomas
probably 'borrowed' either his grandfather's or step father's name. The witnesses at her wedding are Jane and John
Warburton. Her sister Jane married John Warburton, son of James Warburton and Jane Clay, and so the brother of the other
Elizabeth who is candidate for Thomas's mother.
 
Death registration 1q1894 Witchurch 6a569 age 74.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1851 in Agden, Malpas, Cheshire. An Elizabeth (30), born Chorlton, is a general servant on
the farm of Robert Lowe. This entry cannot currently be found on Ancestry.

• She appeared on the census in 1861 in Coddington, Cheshire. Elizabeth (41) of Shocklach, is living with husband Samuel
(34) of Tilston, and Margaret (10), Jane (8), John (5), and Elizabeth (2), all of Malpas. Ancestry places Cuddington in
Shropshire.

• She appeared on the census in 1871 in Coddington, Cheshire. Elizabeth (49) of Shocklach, Samuel (48), and Sarah (9) are
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living together with John Jackson (83), father of Edge.

• She appeared on the census in 1881 in Malpas, Cheshire. Elizabeth (60) of Cuddington, and Samuel (50) of Broxton are
living alone.

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Malpas, Cheshire. Elizabeth (71), and Samuel (61) are now described as of Malpas.

Elizabeth married Unknown.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 108 M i. Thomas Warburton was born on 19 Jun 1848 in Shocklach, Cheshire, died on 11 Mar 1931 aged 82, and was
buried on 11 Mar 1931.

109 F ii. Margaret Warburton  was born on 15 Jun 1851.

Elizabeth next married Samuel Jackson on 21 Jul 1853 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire. Samuel was born about 1828.

Marriage Notes: Elizabeth 30, spinster of Wycough, daughter of Samuel, labourer. Samuel 25, labourer at Oldcastle, son of
John. Witnesses John and Jane Warburton. This probably Elizabeth's sister Jane and her husband John Warburton.
 
Elizabeth seems to have knocked 3 years off her age. Most census entries and her age at death make her birth circa 1820.
 
Elizabeth and Samuel's children were Jane (b. circa 1853), John (b. circa 1855),  Elizabeth (b. circa 1858), and Sarah (b.
circa 1861).

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Malpas, Cheshire. After Elizabeth's death Samuel (74) of Malpas is boarding with
the Hewitt family.

62.  Jane Warburton (Samuel 4, Thomas  3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1829 in Chorlton, Cheshire and was christened on 20 Sep
1829 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire.

Jane married John Warburton on 22 Jan 1855 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire, son of James Warburton and Jane Clay. John
was born about 1829 in Tilston, Cheshire and was christened on 1 Mar 1829 in Tilston, St Mary, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: John 26, labourer of Chorlton, father James, labourer. Jane 25, father Samuel Warburton, tailor. Assuming
Samuel's father is correctly identified, John and Jane were 2nd cousins.

General Notes: John and his young family cannot be traced in censuses after 1861. Nor can brother Samuel's family who
were living at the same address.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Duckington, Cheshire. John (19) of Horton is a farm labourer in the Morris
household. Also present are Samuel (14) and Mary (20) of Duckinfield who are brother and sister, but not closely related to
John.

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Birkenhead, Cheshire. John (30) is a dock labourer living with Jane (30), James (5),
Ann (3), and John (1) at 49 Cathcart St. Another Warburton family are in a separate household at the same address. They
are Samuel (26), Harriet (25), Thomas (2) and Jane (1). A Samuel Warburton married Harriet Davies at Malpas in 1859.

Children from this marriage were:

110 M i. James Warburton was christened on 26 Aug 1855 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire.

General Notes: A James from Malpas is present on the 1871 and 1891 censuses in Chesterton and Cheslyn
Hay, Staffordshire, and whose death is registered 2q1891 at Cannock 6b 376 aged 38. In all references he is,
however, 2 years too old.

111 F ii. Ann Warburton was christened on 4 Nov 1857 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire.

112 M iii. John Warburton was born on 11 Sep 1859 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire.

67.  Thomas Warburton (Peter 4, John 3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1832, was christened on 12 Aug 1832 in Shocklach, St
Edith, Cheshire, and died in 1894 in Wolstanton, Staffordshire aged 62.

General Notes: Probable death registration is 2q1894 Wolstanton 6b 54, aged 61.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Burwardsley, Cheshire. Thomas Warberton (28) is an agricultural labourer living at
Bodnock with Hannah (28), William (1), and Sarah (2 months).

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Newcastle-Under-Lyne, Staffordshire. Thomas Warbuton (38) is a labourer in a
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brickyard living at 21 Union Street with Hannah (38) a washerwoman, William (11), Sarah (10), Hannah (5), Thomas (2),
and John (4 months).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Wolstanton, Staffordshire. Thomas (48) is a general labourer living at Cross Heath
with Hannah (48), William (21) a miner, Hannah (15), John (10), and Martha (8). Thomas, Hannah and the 2 eldest
children are of Burwardsley, Cheshire. The younger children are of Newcastle, Staffordshire.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Wolstanton, Staffordshire. Thomas (59) is a general labourer living at Cross Heath
with Hannah (59). He is of Shocklege, Wales, she of Burwardsley, Cheshire.

Thomas married Hannah Brown on 17 Jan 1859. Hannah was born about 1832 in Burwardsley, Cheshire.

Children from this marriage were:

113 M i. William Warburton was born about 1859 in Burwardsley, Cheshire.

General Notes: William is not on the 1891 or 1901 censuses, nor is his death registered on FreeBMD in 1881-
91.

114 F ii. Sarah Warburton was born in 1861 in Burwardsley, Cheshire and died in 1882 in Wolstanton, Staffordshire
aged 21.

General Notes: Death ref 4q1882 Wolstanton 6b95 aged 21 is probably this Sarah.

115 F iii. Hannah Warburton  was born about 1866 in Burwardsley, Cheshire.

116 M iv. Thomas Warburton was born in 1869 in Newcastle-Under-Lyne, Staffordshire and died in 1872 in Newcastle-
Under-Lyne, Staffordshire aged 3.

General Notes: Death reference 4q1872 Newcastle-under-Lyne 6b38, aged 3 is probably this Thomas who is
missing from the 1881 census.

117 M v. John Warburton was born in 1870 in Newcastle-Under-Lyne, Staffordshire.

General Notes: John cannot be found in the 1891 or 1901 censuses.

118 F vi. Martha Warburton  was born about 1872 in Newcastle-Under-Lyne, Staffordshire.

71.  Eliza Warburton (Peter 4, John 3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1841, was christened on 12 Dec 1841 in Shocklach, St Edith,
Cheshire, died in 1911 aged 70, and was buried on 25 Oct 1911 in Coddington, St Mary The Virgin, Cheshire.

General Notes: She is of Chowley Lodge, aged 69, on her burial in the parish register.

Eliza married Samuel Warburton on 6 Nov 1866 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire, son of Samuel Warburton and Margaret
Probin. Samuel was born about 1837 in Duckington, Cheshire, died in 1923 in Chowley, Cheshire aged about 86, and was buried on
3 Jan 1923 in Coddington, St Mary The Virgin, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: Parish register: Samuel Warburton, 29, bachelor, labourer of Larkton, father Samuel Warburton, labourer.
ELiza Warburton, 25, spinster of Edge, father Peter Warburton, labourer. One of the witnesses was Mary Mellor, Eliza's
married sister, the other William Warburton, Samuel's brother.

General Notes: He is of Bowlesworth Lodge, Chowley, aged 85, on his burial in the parish register.
 
Samuel and Eliza's Monumental Inscription:
 
IN LOVING MEMORY OF
ELIZA
WIFE OF SAMUEL WARBURTON
OF CHOWLEY LODGE
DIED OCTOBER 22ND 1911
AGED 69 YEARS
 
ALSO OF SAMUEL WARBURTON
DIED DECEMBER 31ST 1922
AGED 85 YEARS

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Duckington, Cheshire. Samuel (14) is an agricultural labourer on the farm of John
Morris. Sister Mary is a house servant.

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Larkton, Cheshire. Samuel (24) of  Malpas is a carter on the farm of William Eardley.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Harthill, Cheshire. Samuel (33) of Malpas  is an agricultural labourer, living at 10
Harthill Village with Elizabeth (29), of Malpas, and  John (3) of Harthill. Elizabeth is preumably a mistake and should be
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Eliza.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Harthill, Cheshire. Samuel (43) of Duckington (which is in Malpas parish) is an
agricultural labourer, living with Eliza (39) of Shocklach, John (13), and Emily (9) both of Harthill.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Chowley, Cheshire. Samuel (53) of Malpas, is an agricultural labourer, living at
Chowley Lodge with Eliza (49).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Chowley, Cheshire. Samuel (63) of Malpas, is a waggoner on a farm, and living at
Bolesworth Lodge with Eliza (59) of Malpas and Emily (29) of Harthill.

Children from this marriage were:

119 M i. John Warburton was born in 1867 in Harthill, Cheshire, was christened on 26 Oct 1867 in Harthill, All Saints,
Cheshire, died in 1929 in Harthill, Cheshire aged 62, and was buried on 9 Feb 1929 in Coddington, St Mary The
Virgin, Cheshire.

General Notes: Cheshire BMD birth reference TAT/11/34 (Tattenhall district). On the parish register his
parents are Samuel, a labourer, and Eliza of Harthill.
 
He is of Harthill, aged 61, on his burial in the parish register. John and his sister Emil are buried in the grave
next to their parents:
 
IN LOVING MEMORY OF
EMILY WARBURTON
DAUGHTER OF SAMUEL AND ELIZA WARBURTON
DIED APRIL 11TH 1923
AGED 51 YEARS
 
JOHN WARBURTON
DIED FEBRUARY 6TH 1929
AGED 61 YEARS

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Handley, Cheshire. John (23) of Harthill is a general servant to Harriet
Beck (55) a widow.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Handley, Cheshire. John (33) of Harthill is a gardener and domestic
labourer at Calvely Hall (head of household is James Blake). He is living in Tattenhall Road with Mary
Speakman (33), also a servant.

120 F ii. Emily Warburton was born in 1871 in Harthill, Cheshire, was christened on 18 Jun 1871 in Harthill, All
Saints, Cheshire, died in 1923 in Chowley, Cheshire aged 52, and was buried on 14 Apr 1923 in Coddington, St
Mary The Virgin, Cheshire.

General Notes: Cheshire BMD reference TAT/12/83 (Tattenhall district). On the parish register her parents are
Samuel, a labourer, and Eliza of Harthill.
 
She is of Bowlesworth Lodge, Chowley, aged 51, on her burial in the parish register.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Broxton, Cheshire. Emily (19) of Harthill is an under housemaid at
Bolesworth Castle, where George Barbour is the head of household.

Emily married Joseph Hough in 1914 in Harthill, All Saints, Cheshire.

73.  George Warburton (John 4, John 3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1822 in Shocklach, Cheshire and was christened on 6 Mar
1822 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: Although there are birth registrations and baptisms for 2 Anns, daughter of George and Emma, there is no
record of an Ann’s death or burial. It would seem that the first Ann died. Though the age of the Ann in the 1851 census fits
the first, not the second, in 1861 when she is living with uncle Thomas Wright in Handley her age fits the second one.
 
There is evidence of George in censuses after 1861, when his youngest daughter is with her uncle. However ther is also no
obvious death registration or burial.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Hanmer, Flintshire. George (20) is probably the agricultural labourer on the farm of
Thomas Warver (transcribed Merburton on Ancestry).
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• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Tilston, Cheshire. George (29) is an agricultural labourer living at Littlehill with
Emma (28), Mary (7), Jane (5) and Ann (2).

George married Emma Wright on 13 Nov 1843 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire. Emma was born about 1822 in Tattenhall,
Cheshire, died in 1852 in Tilston, Cheshire aged about 30, and was buried on 12 Jul 1852 in Tilston, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: It is known from the marriage register that George's father was John.

General Notes: Emma’s death was registered in 3q 1852 Great Boughton 8a 235, aged 29.

Children from this marriage were:

121 F i. Mary Warburton  was born in 1844 in Tilston, Cheshire and was christened on 11 Aug 1844 in Tilston,
Cheshire.

122 F ii. Jane Warburton was born in 1846 in Tilston, Cheshire and was christened on 8 Mar 1846 in Tilston, Cheshire.

123 F iii. Ann Warburton was born in 1848 in Tilston, Cheshire, was christened on 25 Jun 1848 in Tilston, Cheshire,
and died about 1848.

124 F iv. Ann Warburton was born in 1849 in Tilston, Cheshire and was christened on 8 Sep 1849 in Tilston, Cheshire.

77.  John Warburton (James 4, John 3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born about 1829 in Tilston, Cheshire and was christened on 1 Mar
1829 in Tilston, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: John and his young family cannot be traced in censuses after 1861. Nor can brother Samuel's family who
were living at the same address.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Duckington, Cheshire. John (19) of Horton is a farm labourer in the Morris
household. Also present are Samuel (14) and Mary (20) of Duckinfield who are brother and sister, but not closely related to
John.

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Birkenhead, Cheshire. John (30) is a dock labourer living with Jane (30), James (5),
Ann (3), and John (1) at 49 Cathcart St. Another Warburton family are in a separate household at the same address. They
are Samuel (26), Harriet (25), Thomas (2) and Jane (1). A Samuel Warburton married Harriet Davies at Malpas in 1859.

John married Jane Warburton on 22 Jan 1855 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire, daughter of Samuel Warburton and Sarah
Richards. Jane was born in 1829 in Chorlton, Cheshire and was christened on 20 Sep 1829 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: John 26, labourer of Chorlton, father James, labourer. Jane 25, father Samuel Warburton, tailor. Assuming
Samuel's father is correctly identified, John and Jane were 2nd cousins.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 62 on Page 18)

78.  Elizabeth Warburton (James 4, John 3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born about 1831 in Horton, Cheshire, was christened on 28 Aug
1831 in Tilston, St Mary, Cheshire, and died in 1878 in Malpas, Cheshire aged about 47.

General Notes: Elizabeth variously gives her place of birth as Tilston and Horton.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1861 in Coddington, Cheshire. Elizabeth (30) of Tilston is living with husband Joseph (33)
of Malpas and Jane (4), Anne (2), and Emma (2 months) all of Malpas.

• She appeared on the census in 1871 in Malpas, Cheshire. Elizabeth (43) of Horton, Joseph (46) of Cuddington, Ann (12) of
Oldcastle, Emma (10) of Cuddington, and Joseph (8) of Malpas are present.

Elizabeth married Unknown.

The child from this marriage was:

125 M i. William Warburton was christened on 8 Nov 1850 and was buried on 17 Dec 1850.

Elizabeth next married Joseph Jackson on 29 Jan 1857 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire. Joseph was born about 1828.

Marriage Notes: Elizabeth 26, spinster of Overton, daughter of James. Joseph 29, labourer of Oldcastle, son of William.
Witnesses Samuel (brother), and James (father).
 
Joseph and Elizabeth's children were Jane (b. circa 1857), Ann (b. circa 1858), Emma (b. circa 1861), and Joseph (b. circa
1863).

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Malpas, Cheshire. Following Elizabeth's death, Joseph (54) is living with Ann (22).
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79.  Samuel Warburton (James 4, John 3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born about 1837 in Tilston, Cheshire and was christened on 8 Dec
1837 in Tilston, St Mary, Cheshire.

General Notes: Samuel and his young family cannot be traced in censuses after 1861. Nor can brother John's family who
were living at the same address.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Birkenhead, Cheshire. Samuel (26), Harriet (25), Thomas (2) and Jane (1) are living
at 49 Cathcart St. Another Warburton family are in a separate household at the same address. They are John (30) a dock
labourer living with Jane (30), James (5), Ann (3), and John (1).

Samuel married Harriet Davies in 1859 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire. Harriet was born about 1835.

Children from this marriage were:

126 M i. Thomas Warburton was born about 1859.

127 F ii. Eliza Jane Warburton was born about 1860 and was christened on 8 Apr 1860 in Malpas, St Oswald,
Cheshire.

84.  John Warburton (Joseph 4, John 3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1845 in Chorlton, Cheshire and was christened on 21 Dec
1845 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire.

General Notes: Grandson Levi age 5 is present in the 1901 census but he is too old to be the son of one of John's sons. He is
more likely the illegitimate son of Martha or Margaret.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Church Shocklach, Cheshire. John (15) is a cowhand on the farm of Owen
Maddocks. Sister Mary is a house servant.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire. John is (26) a labourer living with wife Harriet (22),
and Martha (11 months).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire. John (35) is an agricultural labourer living on
Bowlingbank Road with Harriet (32), Martha (11), Margaret (2) and John (3 months).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire. John (45) is an agricultural labourer living with
Harriet (42),  Margaret (12), John (10), Thomas (7), Jessie (5), Harriet (3), and William (11 months). Also present is
lodger Mary Ann Jepson (68) a pauper born in Chester.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire. John (55) is an agricultural labourer living with
Harriet (52), Harriet (13), Aaron(6), and their grandson Levi (5).

John married Harriet Chaloner in Dec 1869 in Wrexham, Denbighshire. Harriet was born in 1848 in Isycoed, Denbighshire.

Marriage Notes: Marriage ref: FreeBMD Wrexham 11b 487.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 128 F i. Martha Warburton  was born in 1870 in Isycoed, Denbighshire.

129 F ii. Margaret Warburton  was born about 1878 in Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire.

130 M iii. John Warburton was christened about Dec 1880 in Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire.

131 M iv. Thomas Warburton was born about 1883 in Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire.

132 F v. Jessie Warburton was born about 1885 in Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire.

133 F vi. Harriet Warburton was born about 1887 in Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire.

134 M vii. William Warburton was born in 1890 in Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire.

General Notes: William is not at home in the 1901 census so might have died.

135 M viii. Aaron Warburton was born about 1894 in Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire.

85.  Thomas Warburton (Joseph 4, John 3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born on 16 Apr 1849 in Horton, Cheshire and was christened on
28 Oct 1855 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: Apart from John, the sons are missing from the 1901 census.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Worthenbury, Flintshire. Thomas aged 21 is an agricultural labourer.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Sealand, Hawarden, Flintshire. Thomas (31) is an agricultural labourer living in
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Chester Road with Martha (39), Thomas (5), John (2) and William (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Sealand, Hawarden, Flintshire. Thomas (41) is an agricultural labourer living at the
White House with Martha (41), Thomas (15), John (12)  William (11) and Samuel (9).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Sealand, Hawarden, Flintshire. Thomas (53) a widower, is a cattleman living alone at
the White Cottage.

Thomas married Martha Woollams? in 1878. Martha was born about 1841 in Threapwood, Cheshire and died in 1893 in
Sealand, Hawarden, Flintshire aged about 52.

Marriage Notes: This marriage to Mary Woollams (registered 1q78 Wrexham 11b353) is a little late for the age of their
eldest son, but is the only likely one on FreeBMD.

General Notes: Death registration 3q1895 Chester 8a285, aged 53.

Children from this marriage were:

136 M i. Thomas Warburton was born about 1875 in Shotwick, Cheshire.

137 M ii. John Warburton was born in 1878 in Sealand, Hawarden, Flintshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Buckley, Flintshire. John (23) a labourer at a colliery is living in Hewitt
Road with Margaret (22).

John married Margaret Griffiths in 1900 in Buckley, Flintshire. Margaret was born about 1878 in Buckley,
Flintshire.

Marriage Notes: Marriage reference 1q1900 Holywell 11b262.

138 M iii. William Warburton was born about 1879 in Sealand, Hawarden, Flintshire.

139 M iv. Samuel Warburton was born about 1881 in Sealand, Hawarden, Flintshire and died in 1893 aged about 12.

General Notes: A Samuel death registered 3q1893 Chester 8a313, aged 11.

Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

88.  John Warburton (Samuel 5, Peter 4, Samuel 3, George 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1816 in Tattenhall, Cheshire, was christened
in 1816 in Tattenhall, St Alban, Cheshire, and died after 1851.

General Notes: John and his family have not been found in censuses after 1851.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Tattenhall, Cheshire. John (25) is a cabinet maker living with Isabella (24).

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Liverpool, Lancashire. John (34) is a cabinet maker living with Isabella (33) and
John (1).

John married Isabella Tyson in 1840 in Liverpool, St Anne, Lancashire. Isabella was born about 1817 in Whiehaven,
Cumberland.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1840 Liverpool 20 142. John’s father is named Samuel on the parish
register (though FamilySearch doesn’t give the exact date).

The child from this marriage was:

140 M i. John Warburton was born about 1849 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: This is possibly the John Samuel whose birth was registered in 3q 1849 Liverpool 20 340.

91.  Thomas Warburton (Samuel 5, Peter 4, Samuel 3, George 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1828 in Tattenhall,
Cheshire, was christened on 29 Jun 1828 in Tattenhall, St Alban, Cheshire, died on 2 Mar 1902 aged 74, and was buried on 5 Mar
1902 in Kirkdale Cemetery, Liverpool, Lancashire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Liverpool, Lancashire. Thomas (22) is a house painter living at 218 Mount Pleasant
with Elizabeth (32), and niece Celia (6).

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in West Derby, Liverpool, Lancashire. Thomas (42) is a dunnage mat dealer employing
1 man and 1 woman, and living at 10 Baker Street with Elizabeth (42), Thomas (4) and neice Louisa Warburton (13). It is
not clear who this Louisa is as there is no matching birth registration.
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• He appeared on the census in 1881 in West Derby, Liverpool, Lancashire. Thomas (52) is a dealer in dunnage mats, is
living at 26 Marlborough Road with Elizabeth (52), Thomas Alfred (14), and nephew Frederick Newcombe (8).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in West Derby, Liverpool, Lancashire. Thomas (62) is living on his own means at 38
Marlborough Road with Elizabeth (62), and nephew Frederick Newcombe (18).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in West Derby, Liverpool, Lancashire. Thomas (72) is a widowed father living with son
Thomas at 60 Kremlin Drive.

Thomas married Elizabeth Aykroyd on 18 Apr 1851 in Liverpool, Lancashire. Elizabeth was born on 11 Oct 1828 in Melbourne,
Lancashire, died in 1894 aged 66, and was buried in Kirkdale Cemetery, Liverpool, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q 1851 Liverpool 20 395. Elizabeth was living in Dale, St., Liverpool,
father John a hairdresser.

General Notes: Elizabeth’s death is probably that registered in 3q 1894 West Derby 8b 296, aged 65.

The child from this marriage was:

+ 141 M i. Thomas Alfred Warburton was born on 9 Oct 1866 in Douglas, Isle of Man, died on 10 Oct 1936 aged 70,
and was buried in West Kirby, St Bridget, Lancashire.

93.  Richard Warburton (Samuel 5, Peter 4, Samuel 3, George 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1831 in Liverpool, Lancashire, was
christened on 21 Jun 1831 in Liverpool, St Peter, Lancashire, and died in 1913 in Douglas, Isle of Man aged 82.

General Notes: Richard was 81 on his death registration.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Conchan, Isle of Man. Richard (30) is a widowed tobacconist living at 3 Strand St
with daughter Margaret (8). Also in the house are sister Anne Worrall, a widow with her son George (1), and daughter
Anne (8).

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Conchan, Isle of Man. Richard (39) is a widowed tobacco manufacturer employing 3
men, 9 boys, and 9 girls, living at 7 Mount Pleasant with Sarah (43), Margaret (18), Celia (16), widowed sister-in-law
Anne (54) who is living off money invested, neice Annie Worrall (18), and neice Annie Rogerson (28).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Onchan, Isle of Man. Richard (49) is a retired tobacco manufacturer living at 13 East
Field with Sarah (53).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Onchan, Isle of Man. Richard (59) is a tobacco manufacturer (temporarily out of
business) living at 13 East Field with Sarah (63).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Onchan, Isle of Man. Richard (69) is living on his own means at 13 East Field with
Sarah (74).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Conchan, Isle of Man. Richard (79) is a retired tobacco manufacturer living at 13
East Field with daughter Celia Adelsberg (55).

Richard married Martha Aykroyd  on 25 Dec 1851 in Liverpool, Our Lady & St Nicholas & St Anne, Lancashire. Martha died in
1854 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Martha died before the 1861 census when Richard was a widower. Her’s is probably the death recorded in 4q
1854 Liverpool 8b 215, though there is one other in Liverpool, before 1861.

Children from this marriage were:

142 F i. Margaret Warburton  was born in 1852 in Liverpool, Lancashire and was christened on 13 Dec 1852 in
Liverpool, St Peter, Lancashire.

143 F ii. Celia Warburton was born in 1854 and was christened on 24 Jul 1854 in Liverpool, St Peter, Lancashire.

Celia married Henry Albert Adelsberg in 1875 in Register Office, Or Registrar Attended.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1875 West Derby 8b 924.

Richard next married Sarah Mehew on 23 Apr 1862 in Braddan, Isle of Man. Sarah was born about 1827 and died in 1903 in
Douglas, Isle of Man aged about 76.

General Notes: Sarah was 75 on her death registration.

The child from this marriage was:

144 F i. Louisa Mercy Warburton was born on 1 Aug 1864 in Douglas, Isle of Man.

General Notes: Louisa is Louisa Mercy on her baptism as recorded on the FamilySearch beta site, but Louisa
Mary on her birth registration.
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94.  Henry Warburton (Samuel 5, Peter 4, Samuel 3, George 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1835 in Liverpool, Lancashire, was
christened on 7 Apr 1835 in Liverpool, St Peter, Lancashire, and died in 1908 in Douglas, Isle of Man aged 73.

General Notes: Henry was 73 on his death registration.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Onchan, Isle of Man. Henry (36) is a tobacconist and cigar manufacturer employing 1
man, 1 boy, and 1 girl, and living at 7 Duke St with Elizabeth (34), William (10 mths), Mary (5), and a servant.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Onchan, Isle of Man. Henry (46) is a tobacconist and cigar manufacturer employing 1
man, 1 boy, and 1 girl, and living at 10 East Field with Elizabeth (44), May (15), William (10), Charlotte (9), Samuel (7),
John (3). and a servant.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Conchan, Isle of Man. Henry (56) is a widowed tobacconist living in Brunswick
Road with William (20), Charlotte (19), Samuel (17), and Gertrude (8).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Conchan, Isle of Man. Henry (66) is a widower living at 2 Marina Terrace with
Charlotte (29), and Elizabeth  G (18).

Henry married Elizabeth Taylor on 28 Apr 1863 in Braddan, Isle of Man. Elizabeth was born about 1836 in Dearham,
Cumberland and died in 1886 in Braddan, Isle of Man aged about 50.

General Notes: Elizabeth was 49 on her death registration.

Children from this marriage were:

145 F i. May Warburton  was born on 15 May 1865 in Douglas, Isle of Man.

May married Alexander Cumming Dewar on 25 Jun 1890 in Douglas, Isle of Man.

+ 146 M ii. William Henry Warburton was born in 1870 in Douglas, Isle of Man.

147 F iii. Charlotte Warburton was born in 1871 in Douglas, Isle of Man and died in 1942 in Douglas, Isle of Man aged
71.

General Notes: Charlotte was 71 on her death registration. It seems she never married.

+ 148 M iv. Samuel Warburton was born in 1874 in Douglas, Isle of Man.

149 M v. John Herbert Warburton was born on 28 Mar 1878 in Douglas, Isle of Man and died on 26 Oct 1890 in
Conchan, Isle of Man aged 12.

150 F vi. Elizabeth Gertrude Warburton was born on 11 Dec 1882 in Douglas, Isle of Man.

100.  Thomas Warburton (John 5, Peter 4, Samuel 3, George 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1839 in Bebington, Cheshire.

General Notes: Thomas’s birth was rgistered in 3q 1839 Wirral 19 301. His death registration has not been found, but he
also cannot be found in the 1901 census. It is assumed he outlived Catherine as he is named on her death record, and that he
left the Isle of Man as his death is not recorded there.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Everton, Lancashire. Thomas (22) is an assistant ironmonger living at 78 Canterbury
Street with Elizabeth (22), John James (8 months), and a servant.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Kirkdale, Liverpool, Lancashire. Thomas (32) is an ironmonger living at 85
Riversdale Road with Elizabeth (32), John (10), Sarah (8), Mary Ann (6), Esther (2), and 2 servants.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Kirkdale, Liverpool, Lancashire. Thos (42) is an ironmonger living at 8 Great Mersey
Street with Catherine A (42), Sarah Elizabeth (18), and Mary Ann (15).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Conchan, Isle of Man. Thomas (51) is an ironmonger living at 12 Rosemount with
Catherine A (50) and widowed sister-in-law Elizabeth Glover (55)

Thomas married Elizabeth Smith in 1859 in Manchester, St Mary, Manchester. Elizabeth was born about 1838 in Manchester,
Lancashire and died in 1877 in Liverpool, Lancashire aged about 39.

Marriage Notes: Elizabeth was from Manchester so this is the most likely marriage. It was registered in 4q 1859 Manchester
8d 592.

General Notes: Elizabeth is probably the one whose death was registered in 4q 1877 West Derby 8b 320, aged 39.

Children from this marriage were:

151 M i. John James Warburton was born in 1860 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: John’s birth was registered in 4q 1860 West Derby 8b 269. Whilst there are John’s born in
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Liverpool of the correct age in censuses after 1871 there is none that can be firmly identified as John James.
There is no death registration of the correct age up to 1891 either.

152 F ii. Sarah Elizabeth Warburton was born in 1863 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Sarah’s birth registration is probably that registered in 2q 1863 Birkenhead 8a 437.

153 F iii. Mary Ann Warburton  was born in 1864 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Mary Ann’s birth was probably that registered in 4q 1864 Liverpool 8b 1.

154 F iv. Esther Warburton was born about 1869 in Liverpool, Lancashire and died in 1873 in Liverpool, Lancashire
aged about 4.

General Notes: Esther’s birth was registered in 1q 1869 West Derby 8b 39, and her death in 2q 1873 West
Derby 8b 274.

Thomas next married Catherine Ann Kaye  on 6 Feb 1879 in Braddan, Isle of Man. Catherine was born about 1838 in Douglas,
Isle of Man and died on 30 May 1894 in Douglas, Isle of Man aged about 56.

General Notes: Catherine was living at 12 Rosemount, and was aged 55 when she died.

101.  William Cornelius Warburton (John 5, Peter 4, Samuel 3, George 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1842 in Tarvin, Cheshire and died
in 1888 aged 46.

General Notes: William’s birth was registered in 2q 1842 Wirral 19 326. His death was registered in 2q 1888 Liverpool 8b
40, aged 46.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Warrington, Lancashire. William (20) is an apprentice grocer with John Whitby at
Upper Bank Street.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Birkenhead, Cheshire. William (29) is a grocer living at 38 Derby Street with
Matilda (31), William (6), George (2), Ann (5 mths), and a servant.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Kirkdale, Liverpool, Lancashire. William (39) is a commercial clerk living at 7
Florence Street with Matilda (41), William (16) a grocer’s assistant, George (11) Annie (9), Charles (7), Samuel (5),
Esther (1), and a servant.

William married Matilda Myers  in 1864 in Birkenhead, St Mary, Cheshire. Matilda was born about 1839 in Birkenhead,
Cheshire and died in 1896 aged about 57.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1864 Birkenhead 8a 521.

General Notes: Matilda’s death was registered in 1q 1896 West Derby 8b 295, aged 56.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Kirkdale, Liverpool, Lancashire. Matilda (51) is a widow living at 28 Chirkdale
Street with George (21) a warehouseman, Annie (20), Charles (17) an apprentice, Samuel (15) an office boy, Esther (11),
and Matilda (8).

Children from this marriage were:

+ 155 M i. William Cornelius Warburton was born on 9 Dec 1864 in Birkenhead, Cheshire, was christened on 29 Jan
1865 in Birkenhead, Brunswick Wesleyan Methodist Chapel, Cheshire, and died in 1935 aged 71.

156 M ii. George Warburton was born in 1869 in Birkenhead, Cheshire.

General Notes: George’s birth was registered in 2q 1869 Birkenhead 8a 437. Neither death registrtion nor
census entry can be found for George up to 1911.

157 F iii. Annie Warburton was born in 1870 in Birkenhead, Cheshire.

General Notes: Annie’s birth was registered in 4q 1870 Birkenhead 8a 438.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Walton, Liverpool, Lancashire. Annie (30), Charles (27) a joiner,
George (25) a grocer’s clerk, and Esther E (21) are living at 12 Hale Road.

+ 158 M iv. Charles Warburton was born in 1873 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

159 M v. Samuel Warburton was born in 1876 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Samuel’s birth was registered in 1q 1876 West Derby 8b 445. He cannot be found in the 1911
census, but no death registration of the right age can be found either.
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Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Walton, Liverpool, Lancashire. Annie (30), Charles (27) a joiner,
George (25) a grocer’s clerk, and Esther E (21) are living at 12 Hale Road.

160 F vi. Esther Ellen Warburton was born on 6 Feb 1880 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Esther’s birth was registered in 1q 1880 West Derby 8b 468.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Walton, Liverpool, Lancashire. Annie (30), Charles (27) a joiner,
George (25) a grocer’s clerk, and Esther E (21) are living at 12 Hale Road.

161 F vii. Matilda Warburton  was born in 1883 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Matilda’s birth was registered in 1q 1883 Toxteth Park 8b 195.

108.  Thomas Warburton (Elizabeth Warburton 5, Samuel 4, Thomas 3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born on 19 Jun 1848 in Shocklach,
Cheshire, died on 11 Mar 1931 aged 82, and was buried on 11 Mar 1931.

General Notes: Thomas was the illegitimate son of Elizabeth Warburton. There are two possibilities for this Elizabeth. The
most likely, based on the fact that Thomas gave his father's name as Samuel Warbuton on his marriage certificate, is the
daughter of Samuel Warburton and Sarah Richards, who later married Samuel Jackson. The other possibility is the daughter
of James Warburton and Jane Clay who later married Joseph Jackson. It is known within the family that Thomas sometimes
used the name Jackson.
 
See Thomas Warburton husband of Sarah Steen. As an illegitimate son Thomas is head of a new clan. An alternative to this
Elizabeth as his mother is Elizabeth the daughter of James Warburton and Jane Clay.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Shocklach, Cheshire. Thomas (4) is living with the Pugh family of Shocklach.

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Coddington, Cheshire. Thomas (14) of Shocklach is a house servant at Cuddington
Hall. Ancestry mistakenly places Cuddington in Shropshire.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Hampton, Cheshire. Thomas (23) is a cowman.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Overton, Cheshire. Thomas (31) is an agricultural labourer at Overton Heath, with
Sarah (31), Harry (7), Annie (4), Sarah Ann (1), Frederick Cadman (2, a boarder), and Sarah Davenport (33), a lodger and
dressmaker. The name is spelt Warberton.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Hampton, Cheshire. Thomas (41) is an agricultural labourer, living with his wife
Sarah (41), Harry (18) a farm servant, Annie (15) a general domestic, Sarah A (10), Thomas (9) , and Martha J (3). Also
present is Frederick Cadman (11), a visitor.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Handley, Cheshire. Thomas (53), is a waggoner on a farm, living at Clayley Cottage,
with wife Sarah (53), and Sarah Davenport (55) a dressmaker.

Thomas married Sarah Steen on 18 Nov 1873 in Whitchurch, Staffordshire. Sarah was born in 1848 in Malpas, Cheshire, was
christened on 10 Jan 1848 in Malpas, Cheshire, and was buried on 26 Dec 1939 in Handley, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: By Licence. Thomas was 25, a bachelor, and labourer of Manor House, Hampton. He gave his father as
Samuel Warburton, labourer. Is this his stepfather Samuel Jackson, his grandfather, or was his father a Warburton cousin?
 
Sarah was 25, a spinster of Broadoak, Iscoed. Her father was Thomas, a labourer.

Children from this marriage were:

162 M i. Harry Warburton was born in 1874 in Malpas, Cheshire and died before 1939.

General Notes: Harry's birth was registered in the first quarter at Whitchurch. He married a nurse from Stockport
but died without issue.

163 F ii. Annie Warburton was born in 1877 in Malpas, Cheshire and died about 1967 aged about 90.

General Notes: Annie's birth was registered in the second quarter at Whitchurch.

Annie married Alf Vernon in 1904.

Marriage Notes: The wedding was registered in the second quarter at Whitchurch. They had 3 girls including
Janet and Ethel.

164 M iii. Frederick Cadman was born in 1879 in Whitchurch, Staffordshire.

General Notes: Frederick was adopted. His birth was registered in the first quarter at Whitchurch. He is believed
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to have married an A Warburton at Bebington.

165 F iv. Sarah Ann (Sally) Warburton  was born in 1880 in Malpas, Cheshire and was buried on 24 Jan 1938.

General Notes: Sally's birth was registered in the third quarter at Whitchurch.

Sarah married Amos Clubbe in 1897.

Marriage Notes: The wedding was registered in the second quarter. They had three sons, Len, Amos, and Bert.

+ 166 M v. Thomas Warburton was born on 5 Jun 1882 in Malpas, Cheshire and died on 6 Feb 1966 aged 83.

+ 167 F vi. Matha Jane (Pat) Warburton  was born in 1888 in Malpas, Cheshire and died in 1970 aged 82.

128.  Martha Warburton  (John 5, Joseph 4, John 3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1870 in Isycoed, Denbighshire.

General Notes: Levi is probably the son of either Martha or Margaret. Birth registration 3q1895 Wrexham 11b235.

Martha married.

Her child was:

168 M i. Levi Warburton was born in 1895 in Sutton, Isycoed, Denbighshire.

Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandchildren)

141.  Thomas Alfred Warburton (Thomas 6, Samuel 5, Peter 4, Samuel 3, George 2, Thomas  1) was born on 9 Oct 1866 in
Douglas, Isle of Man, died on 10 Oct 1936 aged 70, and was buried in West Kirby, St Bridget, Lancashire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in West Kirby, Liverpool, Lancashire. Thomas (34) is a secretary at Liverpool Steam
Fishing Co living at 60 Kremlin Drive with Eleanor C (32), Dorothy E (10), father Thomas (72), and cousin Frederick
Newcombe (28) a commercial clerk.

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Poulton, Cheshire. Thomas (44)  is a shipping clerk living at 87 Limekiln Lane with
Eleanor (41), Dorothy (20), Thomas (5), and Brian (4). Thomas and Eleanor have been married 21 years and had 3
children, all living.

Thomas married Eleanor Caroline Almond on 11 Jan 1890 in Tuebrook, St John The Baptist, Lancashire. Eleanor was born
about 1868 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1890 West Derby 8b 647.

Children from this marriage were:

169 F i. Dorothy Elma Warburton was born on 8 Dec 1890 in Liverpool, Lancashire and died on 17 Nov 1964 in
Aukland, New Zealand aged 73.

Dorothy married Owen Jones on 28 Mar 1914 in Wallasey, St Hilda, Cheshire. Owen was born about 1878,
died on 21 Aug 1921 aged about 43, and was buried in West Kirby, St Bridget, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: Dorothy’s granddaughter is Sue Pickering.

170 M ii. Thomas Douglas Warburton was born on 17 May 1905 in Liverpool, Lancashire and died on 14 Nov 1993
aged 88.

Thomas married Kathleen Mary Chase  in 1947 in Wirral, Cheshire. Kathleen was born on 10 Aug 1915 and
died on 29 Nov 1982 aged 67.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1947 Wirral 10a 2040. Thomas and Kathleen had 2 sons
including my contact Richard. Richard has 3 daughters.

171 M iii. Brian Richard Warburton was born on 1 Jan 1907 in Bidston, Cheshire, died in Nov 1999 in Winchester,
Hampshire aged 92, and was buried in West Kirby, St Bridget, Lancashire.

General Notes: Brian’s death was registered at Winchester B49D 179, aged 92.

146.  William Henry Warburton (Henry 6, Samuel 5, Peter 4, Samuel 3, George 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1870 in Douglas, Isle
of Man.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Onchan, Isle of Man. William (30) is a photographer living at 21 Woodbourne Sq
with Edith (27), and Eric D (2)

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Conchan, Isle of Man. William (40) is a photographer living in Bleng Albany Road
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with Edith (37) , Erix Dixon (12), sister Charlotte (39) a photographer’s assistant, and a servant.

William married Edith Dixon on 12 Mar 1896 in Douglas, Isle of Man. Edith was born about 1873 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

The child from this marriage was:

172 M i. Eric Dixon Warburton was born on 1 Sep 1898 in Douglas, Isle of Man.

General Notes: Eric was killed in WW1.

148.  Samuel Warburton (Henry 6, Samuel 5, Peter 4, Samuel 3, George 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1874 in Douglas, Isle of
Man.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Conchan, Isle of Man. Samuel (27) is a photographer living with Annie (24).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Windsor, Berkshire. Samuel (37) is a photographer living at 22 Queens Road with
Annie (34) and Ernest (9).  Samuel and Annie had been maried 12 years and had 1 child, still living.

Samuel married Annie Alice Jane Latham on 14 Dec 1891 in Douglas, Isle of Man.

The child from this marriage was:

173 M i. Ernest Warburton was born in 1901 in Douglas, Isle of Man.

155.  William Cornelius Warburton (William Cornelius 6, John 5, Peter 4, Samuel 3, George 2, Thomas  1) was
born on 9 Dec 1864 in Birkenhead, Cheshire, was christened on 29 Jan 1865 in Birkenhead, Brunswick Wesleyan Methodist Chapel,
Cheshire, and died in 1935 aged 71.

General Notes: William’s birth was registered in 1q 1865 Birkenhead 8a 439. He is probably the William C whose death was
registered in 4q 1935 Birkenhead 8a 700 Birkenhead 8a 700, aged 71.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Kirkdale, Liverpool, Lancashire. Willliam (36) is a grocer’s bookeeper living at 61b
Walton road with Sarah (34), William C (9), George (7), Edna (5 mths), and sister Matilda (18)

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Seacombe, Cheshire. William (46) is a grocer master dealer living at 380 Poulton
Road with Sarah (44) , William Cornelius (19) assisting in business, George (17), Edna (10), Alma (5), Leslie (5), and
sister Annie (40). William and Sarah have been married 20 years and had 7 children, 5 still living.

William married Sarah Connell in 1891 in Kirkdale, St Mary, Lancashire. Sarah was born about 1866 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1891 West Derby 8b 652.

Children from this marriage were:

174 M i. William Cornelius Warburton was born in 1892 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: William’s birth was registered in 1q 1892 West Derby 8b 351.

175 M ii. George Warburton was born in 1893 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: George’s birth was registered in 4q 1893 West Derby 8b 382.

176 F iii. Edna Warburton was born in 1900 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Edna’s birth was registered in 4q 1900 West Derby 8b 403.

177 F iv. Alma Warburton was born in 1905 in Seacombe, Cheshire.

General Notes: Alma’s birth was registered in 3q 1905 Birkenhead 8a 580.

178 M v. Leslie Warburton was born in 1905 in Seacombe, Cheshire.

General Notes: Leslie’s birth was registered in 3q 1905 Birkenhead 8a 579. He and Alma are presumed to be
twins.

158.  Charles Warburton (William Cornelius 6, John 5, Peter 4, Samuel 3, George 2, Thomas  1) was born in 1873 in Liverpool,
Lancashire.

General Notes: Charles’s birth was registered in 3q 1873 West Derby 8b 400. No children’s births, mother’s maiden name
Peed, were registered after 1911.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Walton, Liverpool, Lancashire. Annie (30), Charles (27) a joiner, George (25) a
grocer’s clerk, and Esther E (21) are living at 12 Hale Road.
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• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Walton, Liverpool, Lancashire. Charles (36) is a ship and house joiner living at 48
Cowley Road with Annie (33), Lillian Violet (8), Charles Henry (5), John Graham (2) and Robina May (3 mths).  Charles
and Annie have been married 9 years and had 4 children, all living.

Charles married Annie Maria Peed in 1901 in Kirkdale, St Athanasius, Lancashire. Annie was born about 1876 in Dublin,
Ireland.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1901 West Derby 8b 788.

Children from this marriage were:

179 F i. Lilian Violet Warburton was born about 1903 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Lilian’s birth was registered in 1q 1903 West Derby 8b 323.

180 M ii. Charles Henry Warburton was born in 1905 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Charles’s birth was registered in 4q 1905 West Derby 8b 270.

181 M iii. John Graham Warburton was born in 1908 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: John’s birth was registered in 3q 1908 West Derby 8b 314.

182 F iv. Robina May Warburton  was born in 1910 in Liverpool, Lancashire.

General Notes: Robina’s birth was registered in 1q 1911 West Derby 8b 303.

166.  Thomas Warburton (Thomas Warburton  6, Elizabeth Warburton 5, Samuel 4, Thomas  3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) was born on
5 Jun 1882 in Malpas, Cheshire and died on 6 Feb 1966 aged 83.

Thomas married Mary Roberts on 29 Dec 1910. Mary was born on 29 Dec 1884.

Marriage Notes: By banns. Thomas, 28, a batchelor and labourer from Handley, father Thomas, labourer. Mary, 24, spinster
of Handley. Father William Roberts, labourer.

Children from this marriage were:

183 M i. Percy Warburton was born on 24 Apr 1908 and died in 1988 aged 80.

Percy married Nora Ward. Nora was born on 3 Aug 1913.

Marriage Notes: Percy and Nora had three children, Robert, who provided the information for this tree, Dennis,
and Joan Marilyn.

184 F ii. Vera Warburton was born on 2 Dec 1911 and died on 13 Mar 1986 aged 74.

Vera married David Jones on 27 Feb 1954. David died about 1965.

Marriage Notes: They had no children.

185 M iii. Thomas Bernard (Bernard Or Ben) Warburton  was born on 8 Dec 1913 and died on 9 Oct 2007 aged 93.

Thomas married Ruth Dixon.

Marriage Notes: Thomas and Ruth had a son, Terry, who lives in Canada.

186 M iv. Harry Warburton was born on 6 Jul 1916 and died on 18 Dec 2007 aged 91.

General Notes: Harry was married to Marjorie, but divorced. They had 2 daughters, Patricia and Diana.

187 F v. Lilian Mary Warburton was born on 7 Jun 1919.

Lilian married John Moulton Griffiths.

Marriage Notes: They had three children Barry, Pauline and Susan.

188 M vi. Ronald John Warburton was born on 7 Aug 1926 and died on 2 Mar 2003 aged 76.

Ronald married Joyce Lupton. Joyce was born on 29 Jul 1934.

Marriage Notes: They had a daughter, Hilary.

189 F vii. Winifred Warburton was born on 16 Feb 1929.

Winifred married Anthony Thompson Barwick on 16 Jun 1951.

190 F viii. Ann Warburton.

General Notes: Ann died a few hours old.

167.  Matha Jane (Pat) Warburton  (Thomas Warburton  6, Elizabeth Warburton 5, Samuel 4, Thomas  3, Peter 2, Thomas  1) 
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was born in 1888 in Malpas, Cheshire and died in 1970 aged 82.

General Notes: Pat's birth was registered in the second quarter. She had an illegitimate son called Ewart.

Matha married Jack Lea in 1921 in Chester, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q 1921 Chester 8a 863. Pat and Jack had a son called John Warburton Lea,
born August 1923, died 2nd August 1984 in Saughall, Chester.

Matha had a relationship with Frank Victor Cooke. Marriage status: unmarried. Frank was born in 1887 in Handley, Cheshire.

Their child was:

191 M i. Ewart Warburton was born on 21 Sep 1906 in Salford, Lancashire and died on 23 Nov 1979 in Little Neston,
Cheshire aged 73.

General Notes: Ewart and Elsie had a son and daughter, plus twin sons who died as babies. Ewart’s grandson is
Stephen Warburton (Steve).

Ewart married Elsie Violet Jones. Elsie was born on 29 Apr 1903 in Neston, Cheshire and died in Mar 1985 in
Arrowe Park, Cheshire aged 81.
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1-James Warburton b. Abt 1784

+Mary Shone b. Abt 1779, d. 1852, (Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire)

2-Ann(E) Warburton b. 1808, Shocklach, Cheshire

+Edward Price b. Abt 1804, Farndon, Cheshire

2-Charles Warburton b. Abt 1808, Caldecott, Cheshire, d. 1882

+Ann Roycroft b. Abt 1801, Broxton, Cheshire

2-James Warburton c. 4 Oct 1812, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, d. After 1871

+Ann Conway b. Abt 1809, Churton, Farndon, Cheshire, d. After 1871

3-Harriet Warburton b. Abt 1836, Crewe By Farndon, Cheshire

+Hugh Sands

3-Ann Warburton b. Abt 1838, Crewe By Farndon, Cheshire

3-Emma Warburton b. Abt 1844, Holt, Denbighshire

3-Elizabeth Warburton b. Abt 1851, Ellesmere Port, Cheshire

2-Joseph Warburton b. 1815, Caldecott, Cheshire, d. Bef 1901

+Elizabeth Edwards b. Abt 1822, Crewe By Farndon, Cheshire, d. Bef 1891

3-John Warburton b. Abt 1840, Farndon, Cheshire

+Elizabeth Dutton b. 1842, Delamere, Cheshire

4-John Warburton b. Abt 1865, Tarvin, Cheshire

+Sarah Roycroft b. Abt 1860, Broxton, Cheshire

5-Emily Warburton b. Abt 1889, Broxton, Cheshire

5-John S Warburton b. Abt 1893, Broxton, Cheshire

5-Annie R Warburton b. Abt 1897, Broxton, Cheshire

4-George Warburton b. Abt 1876, Farndon, Cheshire

+Hannah Morris b. Abt 1870, High Ercall, Shropshire

5-George R Warburton b. Abt 1898, Broxton, Cheshire

4-Thomas Warburton b. Abt 1878, Farndon, Cheshire

4-Mary E Warburton b. Abt 1883, Broxton, Cheshire

3-George Warburton b. Abt 1841, Farndon, Cheshire

+Ann Griffith b. Abt 1842, Shocklach, Cheshire

4-Josh Richard Warburton b. Abt 1875, Birkenhead, Cheshire, d. 1884, Birkenhead, Cheshire

4-Emma Jane Warburton b. Abt 1877, Birkenhead, Cheshire

4-Caroline Warburton b. Abt 1879, Birkenhead, Cheshire, d. 1884, Birkenhead, Cheshire

4-Ethel Warburton b. 1881, Birkenhead, Cheshire, d. 1895, Birkenhead, Cheshire

3-Emma Warburton b. Abt 1843, Farndon, Cheshire

3-Elizabeth Warburton c. Abt 1845

3-Joseph Warburton b. Abt 1846, Farndon, Cheshire

3-Harriet Warburton b. Abt 1848, Crewe By Farndon, Cheshire

3-Caroline Warburton b. Abt 1856, Crewe By Farndon, Cheshire

2-George Warburton c. 6 Apr 1817, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

+Mary Richards b. Abt 1811, Bangor, Flintshire

3-Thomas Warburton b. Abt 1847, Caldecott, Cheshire
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3-Anne Warburton b. Abt 1849, Bangor, Flintshire

+Cadwalader Williams b. Abt 1844, St Asaph, Flintshire

2-Samuel Warburton b. 1819, (Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire), d. 1899

+Hannah Rogers b. Abt 1821, Worthenbury, Flintshire, d. 1886 (pos)

3-Samuel Warburton b. 1846, (Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire)

+Hannah Green b. Abt 1846, Malpas, Cheshire

4-Mary Warburton b. Abt 1869, Threapwood, Cheshire

4-John Warburton b. Abt 1870, Malpas, Cheshire, d. Bef 1881

4-Richard Warburton b. Abt 1871, Threapwood, Cheshire

4-Emma Warburton b. Abt 1874, Willington, Flintshire

4-William Warburton b. Abt 1877, Willington, Flintshire

+Annie b. Abt 1877, Buckley, Flintshire

4-Owen Warburton b. 1881, Worthenbury, Flintshire

4-John Edward Warburton b. 1881, Worthenbury, Flintshire

3-Richard Warburton c. 27 Aug 1848, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, d. 1870, (Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire)

3-James Warburton c. 28 Jul 1850, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

+Mary Roberts b. Abt 1855, Caldecott, Cheshire

3-Owen Warburton b. 1851, Caldecott, Cheshire

+Ann Harris b. Abt 1854, Shocklach, Cheshire

3-Elizabeth Warburton c. 9 Jul 1854, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

+George Weaver

3-Robert Warburton c. 4 May 1856, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, d. 1875, (Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire)

3-Edward Warburton b. 1858, Shocklach, Cheshire

+Jane Allen b. Abt 1857, Carden, Tilston, Cheshire

4-Emma Warburton b. Abt 1875, Tilston, Cheshire

4-Ellen Warburton b. Abt 1876, Tilston, Cheshire

4-Alice Warburton c. Abt 1878, Carden, Tilston, Cheshire

4-Jane Warburton b. 1881, Tilston, Cheshire

4-Samuel Warburton b. Abt 1883, Tilston, Cheshire

4-Edwin Warburton b. Abt 1886, Castletown, Shocklach, Cheshire

4-Arthur (Or Joseph) Warburton b. Abt 1889, Castletown, Shocklach, Cheshire

4-Hannah Warburton b. Abt 1891, Castletown, Shocklach, Cheshire

4-George Warburton b. Abt 1896, Bourn, Cambridgeshire

4-James Warburton c. 8 Nov 1898, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

4-Ethel Warburton b. 1899, Isycoed, Denbighshire

3-Thomas Warburton b. 23 Feb 1860, (Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire), d. 25 Feb 1860, (Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire)

3-Emma Warburton c. 7 Apr 1861, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

3-Hannah Warburton c. 18 Oct 1863, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

3-George Warburton b. 1866, Caldecott, Cheshire

+Eliza Harriet Smith b. Abt 1863, Brymbo, Wrexham, Denbighshire

4-Mary Warburton b. Abt 1885, Brymbo, Wrexham, Denbighshire



The Descendants of James Warburton of Shocklach 34

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

4-Edward Warburton b. 1888, Brymbo, Wrexham, Denbighshire

4-Samuel Warburton b. 1888, Brymbo, Wrexham, Denbighshire

4-Edith Warburton b. Abt 1889, Brymbo, Wrexham, Denbighshire

4-George Warburton b. 1893, Brymbo, Wrexham, Denbighshire

3-Jane Warburton b. 1874, Caldecott, Cheshire

2-William Warburton c. 21 Jul 1822, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, d. 1883

+Sarah Edwards b. Abt 1821, Shocklach, Cheshire, d. 1856

3-William Warburton b. Abt 1845, Crewe By Farndon, Cheshire

+Sarah b. Abt 1843, Gresford, Gwersyllt, Denbighshire

4-Ellen Warburton b. Abt 1866, Gwersyllt, Denbighshire

4-Sarah Warburton b. Abt 1871, Stansty, Gwersyllt, Denbighshire

3-Hannah Warburton b. Abt 1847, Farndon, Cheshire

3-Charles Warburton b. Abt 1850, Farndon, Cheshire

+Eliza Rolingson b. Abt 1846, Wrexham, Denbighshire

4-William Warburton b. Abt 1871, Wrexham, Denbighshire

+Martha Jones b. Abt 1874, Rhosllanerchrugog, Denbighshire

5-Herbert W Warburton b. Abt 1897, Rhosllanerchrugog, Denbighshire

5-Jane R Warburton b. 1900, Rhosllanerchrugog, Denbighshire

4-Elizabeth S Warburton b. Abt 1874, Wrexham, Denbighshire

4-John C Warburton b. Abt 1876, Wrexham, Denbighshire

4-Edward J Warburton b. Abt 1880, Wrexham, Denbighshire

4-Joseph Warburton b. Abt 1887, Wrexham, Denbighshire

3-Edward Warburton b. Abt 1853, Farndon, Cheshire

3-Mary Warburton b. Abt 1855, Denbighshire

+Ellen Lyons b. Abt 1811, Isycoed, Denbighshire, d. 1877

2-Hannah Warburton c. 13 Jun 1824, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire

2-Mary Warburton c. 27 May 1827, Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire
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First Generation

1.  James Warburton was born about 1784.

General Notes: It is not known if James was related to the Shocklach families descended from the Thomas who died in 1730,
or if he was a newcomer from elsewhere. He uses similar Christian names for his sons (William, James, and Samuel), but his
baptism hasn't been found at Shocklach.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Caldecott, Cheshire. James, an agricultural labourer, and Mary, both aged 60 are
present with daughter Mary (15). James is indexed as Barburton on Ancestry.

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Caldecott, Cheshire. This entry is not on Ancestry but Robert Warburton reports
James (67), a farm labourer, and Mary (66), both born in Chorlton (Book II P22).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Farndon, Cheshire. James is staying with his married daughter Ann Price.

James married Mary Shone on 3 Aug 1806 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire. Mary was born about 1779, died in 1852 aged about
73, and was buried on 15 Mar 1852 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: Mary was 73 years old on her burial record. This seems high. Her age of 66 on the 1851 census seems more
realistic as she would still be 42 when her last child was born.

Children from this marriage were:

2 F i. Ann(E) Warburton was born in 1808 in Shocklach, Cheshire and was christened on 7 Aug 1808 in Shocklach,
St Edith, Cheshire.

Ann(E) married Edward Price on 6 Jan 1831 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire. Edward was born about 1804 in
Farndon, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: Ann and Edward's children were Emma (b. cir 1833), Harriet (b. cir 1835), Mary (b. cir 1839),
Thomas (b. cir 1841), Hannah (b. cir 1845), Charles (b. cir 1847), George (b. cir 1848), and Alfred (b. cir
1853).

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Farndon, Cheshire. Edward (56) and agricultural labourer, is living with
Ann (52), Hannah (15), George (12), and Alfred (7). Also present is Ann's father James (77), an agricultural
labourer born in Tilston.

3 M ii. Charles Warburton was born about 1808 in Caldecott, Cheshire, was christened on 17 Jun 1810 in Shocklach,
St Edith, Cheshire, and died in 1882 aged about 74.

General Notes: There is no Charles from the Malpas area in the 1841 or 1851 censuses, and only one in each of
the 1861 and 1871 censuses. In 1881 a Charles Warbuton of Shocklich is a servant to a farm bailiff in
Puddington, Neston, and in 1882 the death of Charles aged 74 is registered at Neston reference C BMD
NES/10/50.
 
These references probably relate to the same man. The one in 1861 is from Caldecott but 4 years too old
(though only 2 years based on his age at death). His wife Ann ties in with the marriage record of Charles and
Ann Roycroft. The Charles in 1871 is unmarried, and from Malpas. Malpas is a common generalisation for the
area and the unmarried status might be a mistake given he was just an employee, and possibly a widower.
However the job seems a come down from farm bailiff. In 1881 he is from Shocklach, and although a servant he
is working for a farm bailiff. He is also a widower. If Charles and Ann had any children they had left home by
1861.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Tarvin, Cheshire. Charles (54), a farm bailiff,  and Ann (59) are living at
3 Mossley Road.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Woodbank, Cheshire. A Charles, aged 60, unmarried, and born in
Malpas is a servant at the Yacht Inn.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Puddington, Cheshire. Charles (72) of Shocklich (sic) is a general
servant to James Morton a farm bailiff born in Scotland. His a widower (I think; the entry is heavily marked).

Charles married Ann Roycroft on 3 Mar 1837 in Farndon, Cheshire. Ann was born about 1801 in Broxton,
Cheshire.

+ 4 M iii. James Warburton was christened on 4 Oct 1812 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire and died after 1871.
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+ 5 M iv. Joseph Warburton was born in 1815 in Caldecott, Cheshire, was christened on 19 Mar 1815 in Shocklach, St
Edith, Cheshire, and died before 1901.

+ 6 M v. George Warburton was christened on 6 Apr 1817 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

+ 7 M vi. Samuel Warburton was born in 1819, was christened on 31 Oct 1819 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, and
died in 1899 aged 80.

+ 8 M vii. William Warburton was christened on 21 Jul 1822 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire and died in 1883 aged 61.

9 F viii. Hannah Warburton  was christened on 13 Jun 1824 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

10 F ix. Mary Warburton  was christened on 27 May 1827 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Second Generation (Children)

4.  James Warburton (James 1) was christened on 4 Oct 1812 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire and died after 1871.

General Notes: Neither James nor his wife can be found in the 1881 census.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Farndon, Cheshire. James (26) is an agricultural labourer living with Ann (30),
Harriet (4),  and Ann (2) at Crewe by Farndon.

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Whitby, Ellesmere Port, Cheshire. Jas (37) is an agricultural labourer living at 11
Primrose Hill with Ann (41), Harriet (14), Ann (12), and Emma (6).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Preston-On-The-Hill, Warrnigton, Cheshire. James (49) a canal carrier's porter of
Caldecott is living at 17 Chester Road with Ann (51) of Churton (near Farndon), Emma (15) of Holt, Denbighshire, and
Elizabeth (9) of Ellesmere Port. James is indexed as Warbinton by Ancestry.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Preston-On-The-Hill, Warrnigton, Cheshire. James (59) is a labourer from Caldecott
living with Ann (61) of Churton, and Emma (22) of Farndon.

James married Ann Conway in Apr 1834 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire. Ann was born about 1809 in Churton, Farndon,
Cheshire and died after 1871.

Children from this marriage were:

11 F i. Harriet Warburton was born about 1836 in Crewe By Farndon, Cheshire.

Harriet married Hugh Sands in 1860 in Chester, Holy Trinity, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: This is a possible marriage for Harriet, reference C BMD CE/12/2/365. The couple are not
present in the 1861 or 1871 censuses.

12 F ii. Ann Warburton was born about 1838 in Crewe By Farndon, Cheshire.

13 F iii. Emma Warburton was born about 1844 in Holt, Denbighshire.

14 F iv. Elizabeth Warburton was born about 1851 in Ellesmere Port, Cheshire.

5.  Joseph Warburton (James 1) was born in 1815 in Caldecott, Cheshire, was christened on 19 Mar 1815 in Shocklach, St Edith,
Cheshire, and died before 1901.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Farndon, Cheshire. Joseph (30), is a farm labourer living with Elizabeth (29), John
(12), George (9), Emma (6), Elizabeth (5), Joseph (4), and Harriet (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Crewe By Farndon, Cheshire. Joseph (46) is an agricultural labourer living with
Elizabeth (47), John (20) a blacksmith, Harriet (16) and Caroline (4).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Farndon, Cheshire. Joseph (66) is an agricultural labourer living in Crewe Lane with
Elizabeth (67) and Emma (35) occupation "sew domestic".

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Farndon, Cheshire. Joseph (76) a farm labourer is a widower living alone.

Joseph married Elizabeth Edwards on 18 Nov 1839 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire. Elizabeth was born about 1822 in Crewe
By Farndon, Cheshire and died before 1891.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 15 M i. John Warburton was born about 1840 in Farndon, Cheshire.

+ 16 M ii. George Warburton was born about 1841 in Farndon, Cheshire.
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17 F iii. Emma Warburton was born about 1843 in Farndon, Cheshire.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1861 in Church Shocklach, Cheshire. Emma (17) of Farndon is a house sevant
at Lords Fields in the house of Thomas Huxley, a farmer of 88 acres. Also present are George Warburton (19),
a carter, and Joseph Warburton (13) a ploughboy, both also from Farndon.

18 F iv. Elizabeth Warburton was christened about 1845.

19 M v. Joseph Warburton was born about 1846 in Farndon, Cheshire.

General Notes: Joseph is missing from the 1891 and 1901 censuses.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Church Shocklach, Cheshire. Joseph (13) of Farndon is a ploughboy at
Lords Fields in the house of Thomas Huxley, a farmer of 88 acres. Also present are George Warburton (19), a
carter, and Emma Warburton (17) a house servant, both also from Farndon.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Caldecott, Cheshire. Joseph (21) of Crewe [by Farndon] is an
agricultural labourer on the farm of Thomas Ankers.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Caldecott, Cheshire. James (29) is an agricultural labourer at Calcecott
Hall.

20 F vi. Harriet Warburton was born about 1848 in Crewe By Farndon, Cheshire.

21 F vii. Caroline Warburton was born about 1856 in Crewe By Farndon, Cheshire.

6.  George Warburton (James 1) was christened on 6 Apr 1817 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: George and Mary cannot be found in the censuses after 1871.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Bangor, Flintshire. George (45) is an agricultural labourer at Bank (?) Farm with
Mary (46), Thomas (13), Ann (11), and lodger Elizabeth Richards (72) from Staffordshire.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Bangor, Flintshire. George (55) is a farmer of 8 acres, living with wife Mary (59),
married daughter Anne Williams (21), her husband Cadwalader (26), a saddler, their son George Henry (1), and mother-in-
law Elizabeth Richards (84).

George married Mary Richards  in Dec 1843 in Wrexham, Denbighshire. Mary was born about 1811 in Bangor, Flintshire.

Marriage Notes: Marriage ref: FreeBMD Wrexham 27 411.

Children from this marriage were:

22 M i. Thomas Warburton was born about 1847 in Caldecott, Cheshire.

General Notes: Thomas has not been identified in the censuses after 1861.

23 F ii. Anne Warburton was born about 1849 in Bangor, Flintshire.

Anne married Cadwalader Williams. Cadwalader was born about 1844 in St Asaph, Flintshire.

Marriage Notes: Ann and Cadwalader had a son called George Henry (b. circa 1849).

7.  Samuel Warburton (James 1) was born in 1819, was christened on 31 Oct 1819 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, and died in
1899 aged 80.

General Notes: In the 1891 census Samuel's wife is shown as Mary. This would suggest that Hannah had died and he
remarried, as Mary's age and place of birth indicated it is not just a case of Hannah's name being recorded incorrectly. A
Mary of Shocklach is on the 1901 census, a widow aged 73, and a dressmaker. This could be his second wife.
 
Probable death reference is C BMD Tattenhall TAT/20/87, aged 79.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Caldecott, Cheshire. This entry is indexed by Ancestry as Warborton. Samuel (32) is
a farm labourer living with Hannah (26), Samuel (4), Richard (2), and James (8 months). James's age is given as 8 but 8
months is assumed.

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Caldecott, Cheshire. This entry is indexed by Ancestry as Warbah (and looks like it
on the image).  Samuel (41) is an agricultural labourer living with Hannah (38),  Richard (12), James (10), Owen (8),
Elizabeth (6), Robert (4), Edward (2), and Emma (1 month).
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• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Caldecott, Cheshire. Samuel (50) is an agricultural labourer living next to Caldecott
Hall farm with Hannah (49), Robert (13), Emma (10), Anna (7) and Geoerge (4). Anna is presumably Hannah.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Caldecott, Cheshire. Samuel (50) is an agricultural labourer living at Caldecott Green
with Hannah (56), Annie (17), and Jane (6).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Caldecott, Cheshire. Samuel (69) born Caldecott is an agricultural labourer living
with wife Mary (61) who was born in Shocklach.

Samuel married Hannah Rogers in 1842 in Chester, St. Peter, Cheshire. Hannah was born about 1821 in Worthenbury, Flintshire
and died 1886 (pos) aged about 65.

General Notes: Possible death reference is C BMD Tattenhall TAT/15/71, aged 62.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 24 M i. Samuel Warburton was born in 1846 and was christened on 22 Nov 1846 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

25 M ii. Richard Warburton was christened on 27 Aug 1848 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, died in 1870 aged 22,
and was buried on 1 Mar 1870 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: Richard is 21 on his burial record.

26 M iii. James Warburton was christened on 28 Jul 1850 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: James and Mary cannot be found in the 1891 census. The death of a James was registered in
Crewe in 1931 (Cheshire BMD  CR/11A/032).

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Caldecott, Cheshire. James (29) is an agricultural laboourer living with
Mary (25) next door to his father.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Crewe, Cheshire. James (49) is a labourer on the roads, living with wife
Mary (46), and neice Maria Foster (13).

James married Mary Roberts on 11 Dec 1877 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire. Mary was born about 1855 in
Caldecott, Cheshire.

General Notes: Mary has been associated with the burial of a Mary at Shocklach, St Edith on 11 Dec 1890.
However the age at death of 48 does not tie in with the age of James's wife in the 1881 census or the fact she is
still present in the 1901 census.

27 M iv. Owen Warburton was born in 1851 in Caldecott, Cheshire and was christened on 30 May 1852 in Shocklach,
St Edith, Cheshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Caldecott, Cheshire. Owen (19) is a workman at Caldecott Hall farm.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Farndon, Cheshire. Owen (27) a farm worker is living with Ann (26) at
Bridge Street.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Caldecott, Cheshire. Owen (38) a farmer is living with Ann (37) at The
Green.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Holt, Denbighshire. Owen (46) is a farmer working on own account,
living at Pedley Wood (Moorhead Lodge) with wife Ann (46).

Owen married Ann Harris in 1874 in Farndon, St Chad, Cheshire. Ann was born about 1854 in Shocklach,
Cheshire.

28 F v. Elizabeth Warburton was christened on 9 Jul 1854 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1871 in Overton, Cheshire. Elizabeth (of Caldecott, aged 16) is a general
domestic servant to Henry Weaver.

Elizabeth married George Weaver on 30 Dec 1876 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

29 M vi. Robert Warburton was christened on 4 May 1856 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, died in 1875 aged 19, and
was buried on 12 Mar 1875 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: Robert was 19 on his burial record.

+ 30 M vii. Edward Warburton was born in 1858 in Shocklach, Cheshire and was christened on 6 Jun 1858 in Shocklach,
St Edith, Cheshire.
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31 M viii. Thomas Warburton was born on 23 Feb 1860, was christened on 23 Feb 1860 in Shocklach, St Edith,
Cheshire, died on 25 Feb 1860, and was buried on 26 Feb 1860 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: Thomas died aged 2 days so must have been baptised the day he was born.

32 F ix. Emma Warburton was christened on 7 Apr 1861 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

33 F x. Hannah Warburton  was christened on 18 Oct 1863 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

+ 34 M xi. George Warburton was born in 1866 in Caldecott, Cheshire and was christened on 25 Nov 1866 in Shocklach,
St Edith, Cheshire.

35 F xii. Jane Warburton was born in 1874 in Caldecott, Cheshire.

General Notes: Unlike her siblings Jane's baptism is not recorded at Shocklach and she is only known from the
1881 census. She might be the 13 year old from Malpas who is a general servant in Clutton in 1891 but she is a
bit young. Also her mother was rather old when she was born so she may be an illegitimate granddaughter.

8.  William Warburton (James 1) was christened on 21 Jul 1822 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire and died in 1883 aged 61.

General Notes: Probable death reference 2q 1883 11b220, aged 62.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Farndon, Cheshire. William (28), is a labourer living with Sarah (29), William (5),
Hannah (3) and Charles (4 months).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Broughton, Denbighshire. William (36) is a widowed labourer living with Charles
(10) a coal miner, Edward (7), Mary (5), unmarried sister-in-law Ann Edwards (30) and niece Mary (8).

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Holt, Denbighshire. William (45) is an agricultural labourer living in Francis Lane
with Ellen (60).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Holt, Denbighshire. Willaim (60), a widower, is an agricultural labouer living alone
in Francis Lane.

William married Sarah Edwards in 1844. Sarah was born about 1821 in Shocklach, Cheshire and died in 1856 aged about 35.

Marriage Notes: Wedding registration 1q1844 Wrexham 27/359.

General Notes: Probable death registration 3q1856 Wrexham 11b194.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 36 M i. William Warburton was born about 1845 in Crewe By Farndon, Cheshire.

37 F ii. Hannah Warburton  was born about 1847 in Farndon, Cheshire.

+ 38 M iii. Charles Warburton was born about 1850 in Farndon, Cheshire.

39 M iv. Edward Warburton was born about 1853 in Farndon, Cheshire.

General Notes: Edward does not appear in the censuses after 1871 but no death record appears on FreeBMD.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Gwersyllt, Denbighshire. Edward (19) is a farm labourer at Gwersyllt
Farm occupied by Price Bithell.

40 F v. Mary Warburton  was born about 1855 in Denbighshire.

William next married Ellen Lyons in 1864. Ellen was born about 1811 in Isycoed, Denbighshire and died in 1877 aged about 66.

Marriage Notes: Probable marriage reference 4q1864 Wrexham 11b587.

General Notes: Death reference 2q1877 Wrexham 11b216, aged 66.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

15.  John Warburton (Joseph 2, James 1) was born about 1840 in Farndon, Cheshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Churton By Alford, Farndon, Cheshire. John (30) is a Blacksmith living with Eliza
(38) and John (5).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Farndon, Cheshire. Thomas (40) is a blacksmith living in Chester Road with
Elizabeth (38), John (15), George (4), and Thomas (2).
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• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Broxton, Cheshire. John (50) is a blacksmith and grocer living with John (25) also a
blacksmith, Thomas (12), mother-in-law Mary Dutton (77), daughter-in-law Sarah Warburton (30), and granddaughter
Emily (1). Also present is nephew Benjamin Dutton (15). John's wife Elizabeth (48), and daughter Mary (7) are visiting
Ellen Ann Walker (53) a spinster, at 41 Barton Road, Eccles, Lancashire.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Broxton, Cheshire. John (60) of King's Marsh (which is near Farndon) is a
blacksmith and grocer living with Elizabeth (58) a grocer, and Mary E (17).

John married Elizabeth Dutton in 1864 in Chester, St. Oswald, Cheshire. Elizabeth was born in 1842 in Delamere, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: Marriage reference C BMD CE/15/5/146.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 41 M i. John Warburton was born about 1865 in Tarvin, Cheshire.

+ 42 M ii. George Warburton was born about 1876 in Farndon, Cheshire.

43 M iii. Thomas Warburton was born about 1878 in Farndon, Cheshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Garston, Lancashire. Thomas (23) is a groom boarding with Charles
Hamnet at Rosemound Cottage Elmswood Road.

44 F iv. Mary E Warburton was born about 1883 in Broxton, Cheshire.

16.  George Warburton (Joseph 2, James 1) was born about 1841 in Farndon, Cheshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Church Shocklach, Cheshire. George (19) of Farndon is a carter at Lords Fields in
the house of Thomas Huxley, a farmer of 88 acres. Also present are Emma Warburton (17), a house servant, and Joseph
Warburton (13) a ploughboy, both also from Farndon.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Birkenhead, Cheshire. George Warbuton (39) is a carter living at 235 St Anne Street
with Ann (38), Josh. Richard (5), Emma Jane (3), and Caroline (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Birkenhead, Cheshire. George (49) is a general labourer living at 273 St Anne Street
with Ann (48), and Ethel (9).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Birkenhead, Cheshire. George (59) is a teamowners carter living at 273 St Anne
Street with Ann (58).

George married Ann Griffith in 1873 in Birkenhead, Cheshire. Ann was born about 1842 in Shocklach, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: The most likely marriage reference is 4q1873 Birkenhead 8a734.

Children from this marriage were:

45 M i. Josh Richard Warburton was born about 1875 in Birkenhead, Cheshire and died in 1884 in Birkenhead,
Cheshire aged about 9.

General Notes: Probable death reference, given he is missing from future censuses, is C BMD BIR/76/45, aged
8.

46 F ii. Emma Jane Warburton was born about 1877 in Birkenhead, Cheshire.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Oldcastle, Cheshire. Emma (23) a shop assistant is visiting Samuel
Caldecott and family at Top Wood Farm.

47 F iii. Caroline Warburton was born about 1879 in Birkenhead, Cheshire and died in 1884 in Birkenhead, Cheshire
aged about 5.

General Notes: Probable death reference, given she is missing from future censuses is C BMD BIR/76/41, aged
4.

48 F iv. Ethel Warburton was born in 1881 in Birkenhead, Cheshire and died in 1895 in Birkenhead, Cheshire aged 14.

General Notes: Probable death reference is C BMD BIR/105/50, aged 13.

24.  Samuel Warburton (Samuel 2, James 1) was born in 1846 and was christened on 22 Nov 1846 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Coddington, Cheshire. Samuel (24), an agricultural labourer, is living with Hannah
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(26), Mary (1), and John (5 months).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Willington, Flintshire. Samuel (34) is a labourer living in Field Road with Hannah
(38), Mary (11), Richard (10), Emma (6), and William (3).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Worthenbury, Flintshire. Samuel (44) is a farmer living at Warnatoe with Hannah
(46), Owen (9), and John Edward (9).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Worthenbury, Flintshire. Samuel (55) is a general labourer living with Hannah (58)
at Werntoe.

Samuel married Hannah Green on 8 Dec 1868 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire. Hannah was born about 1846 in Malpas,
Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: Cheshire BMD has the wedding at St Oswald, Malpas ref: CE36/3/198. Notes from Shocklach name her as
Ann.

General Notes: Hannah gives her place of bith as Hamner in Flintshire in the 1871 census, but Malpas on subsequent
censuses, and specifically Tushingham, which is near Malpas in 1881. Interestingly she and Samuel later mover to Hamner
suggesting she had connections in the area.

Children from this marriage were:

49 F i. Mary Warburton  was born about 1869 in Threapwood, Cheshire.

General Notes: Birth registration reference on C BMD is Mal/4/68, registered at Malpas.

50 M ii. John Warburton was born about 1870 in Malpas, Cheshire and died before 1881.

General Notes: John's birth registration does not appear on C BMD. Full registers not checked. He appears in no
census after 1871 and the presence of another John in the family in 1891 suggests he died young.

51 M iii. Richard Warburton was born about 1871 in Threapwood, Cheshire.

General Notes: Richard's identification as the convict in 1891 cannot be certain, and he cannot be found in the
1901 census.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Lydford, Devon. A Richard (20) farm labourer of Worthenbury,
Oxfordshire is a convict. Oxfordshire is probably a mistake as there is no Worthenbury in Oxfordshire.

52 F iv. Emma Warburton was born about 1874 in Willington, Flintshire.

53 M v. William Warburton was born about 1877 in Willington, Flintshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Shocklach, Cheshire. William (14) is a farm servant at Soughams farm,
occupied by Elizabeth Duckers.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Monks Coppenhall, Cheshire. A William (23) of Malpas is bricklayer
living at 11 Hallowshanks with Annie (23). As no other William of Malpas (or nearby) appears in 1881 or
1891 this is probably this William.

William married Annie. Annie was born about 1877 in Buckley, Flintshire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage reference has not been found.

General Notes: Annie's birthplace is given as Buckley, Cheshire in the census but since Buckley, Cheshire is not
in Google maps it probably should be the Flintshire one.

54 M vi. Owen Warburton was born in 1881 in Worthenbury, Flintshire.

General Notes: Owen is absent from the 1901 census.

55 M vii. John Edward Warburton was born in 1881 in Worthenbury, Flintshire.

General Notes: There are a couple of possible boarders and lodgers in the 1901 census that might fit John but
cannot be certain.

30.  Edward Warburton (Samuel 2, James 1) was born in 1858 in Shocklach, Cheshire and was christened on 6 Jun 1858 in
Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Stretton, Cheshire. Edward (23) is an agricultural labourer living in Wittrens Lane
with Ann (23), Emma (5), Ellen (4), Alice (2), and Jane (1 month).
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• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Shocklach, Cheshire. Edwerd (sic), aged 32, is an agricultural labourer, living with
Jane (33), Alice (12), Jane (10), Samuel (7), Edwin (4), and Arthur (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Dutton Diffeth, Denbighshire. Edward (42) is a Farm Bailiff, living at Lower Hall
with Jane (43), Alice (22), Edwin (14) a cattleman, Joseph (11), Hannah (9), George (4), and Ethel (1).

Edward married Jane Allen on 6 Apr 1875 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire. Jane was born about 1857 in Carden, Tilston,
Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: According to C BMD reference CE48/1/127 the wedding was at Tilston St. Mary.

Children from this marriage were:

56 F i. Emma Warburton was born about 1875 in Tilston, Cheshire.

57 F ii. Ellen Warburton was born about 1876 in Tilston, Cheshire.

58 F iii. Alice Warburton was christened about 1878 in Carden, Tilston, Cheshire.

59 F iv. Jane Warburton was born in 1881 in Tilston, Cheshire.

60 M v. Samuel Warburton was born about 1883 in Tilston, Cheshire and was christened on 28 Oct 1892 in
Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: Either this was a late baptism, or the first died and another was named.

61 M vi. Edwin Warburton was born about 1886 in Castletown, Shocklach, Cheshire and was christened on 28 Oct
1892 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

62 M vii. Arthur (Or Joseph) Warburton was born about 1889 in Castletown, Shocklach, Cheshire.

General Notes: On the 1891 census son Arthur is one year old, but there is no Joseph. By 1901 Arthur is missing
but Joseph is 11.  They may be the same person.

63 F viii. Hannah Warburton  was born about 1891 in Castletown, Shocklach, Cheshire and was christened on 28 Oct
1892 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

64 M ix. George Warburton was born about 1896 in Bourn, Cambridgeshire.

65 M x. James Warburton was christened on 8 Nov 1898 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

General Notes: James is not present in the 1901 census so presumably died young.

66 F xi. Ethel Warburton was born in 1899 in Isycoed, Denbighshire.

34.  George Warburton (Samuel 2, James 1) was born in 1866 in Caldecott, Cheshire and was christened on 25 Nov 1866 in
Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Church Shocklach, Cheshire. George (14) is an indoor farm servant at Castletown
farm which was occupied by Leigh Weaver.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Brymbo, Wrexham, Denbighshire. George (25) is a farm labourer living at No 3
Cottage with Eliz H (27), Mary 4, and Edward and Samuel (2).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Brymbo, Wrexham, Denbighshire. George (34) is a coalminer living at 3 White
Houses, Southsea Road, with Eliza (37), Mary (15), Samuel and Edward (12), Edith (11) and George (7).

George married Eliza Harriet Smith in 1885. Eliza was born about 1863 in Brymbo, Wrexham, Denbighshire.

Marriage Notes: Marriage reference 4q1885 Wrexham 11b 459.

Children from this marriage were:

67 F i. Mary Warburton  was born about 1885 in Brymbo, Wrexham, Denbighshire.

68 M ii. Edward Warburton was born in 1888 in Brymbo, Wrexham, Denbighshire.

General Notes: Edward and Samuel are twins. Both were registered 2q1888 Chester 8a401. The 1901 census
gives their birthpalce as Leach, Cheshire.

69 M iii. Samuel Warburton was born in 1888 in Brymbo, Wrexham, Denbighshire.

General Notes: Edward and Samuel are twins. Both were registered 2q1888 Chester 8a401.

70 F iv. Edith Warburton was born about 1889 in Brymbo, Wrexham, Denbighshire.

71 M v. George Warburton was born in 1893 in Brymbo, Wrexham, Denbighshire.
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General Notes: Probable birth reference is 4q1893 Wrexham 11b251.

36.  William Warburton (William 2, James 1) was born about 1845 in Crewe By Farndon, Cheshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Gwersyllt, Denbighshire. Wiilliam (24) a labourer is lodging with the Price family.
He is described as unmarried although he should be married by this time.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Gwersyllt, Denbighshire. William (34) is a general labourer living with Sarah (37),
and Eliza (14).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Gwersyllt, Denbighshire. William (45) a labourer is living at Smithy House, Stansty,
with Sarah (48) and Sarah (10). They have a lodger, William Smith, a stoker.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Gwersyllt, Denbighshire. William (56) a labourer is living at Smithy House, Stansty,
with Sarah (57) and Sarah (19). They still have William Hesketh Smith lodging, but he is now a tailor.

William married Sarah. Sarah was born about 1843 in Gresford, Gwersyllt, Denbighshire.

Children from this marriage were:

72 F i. Ellen Warburton was born about 1866 in Gwersyllt, Denbighshire.

73 F ii. Sarah Warburton was born about 1871 in Stansty, Gwersyllt, Denbighshire.

38.  Charles Warburton (William 2, James 1) was born about 1850 in Farndon, Cheshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Ruabon, Denbighshire. Charles (41) is a coal miner living in Love Lane with Eliza
(44), William (19), Elizabeth S (16), John C (14), Edward J (10), and Joseph (3).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Rhosllanerchrugog, Denbighshire. Charles (50) is a colliery bank labourer (above
ground), living at 2 New Street with Eliza (52) and Joseph (13) also a colliery bank labourer (above ground). Note it is
Warberton on Ancestry.

Charles married Eliza Rolingson in 1870. Eliza was born about 1846 in Wrexham, Denbighshire.

Marriage Notes: Probable marriage reference 2q1870 Wrexham 11b561.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 74 M i. William Warburton was born about 1871 in Wrexham, Denbighshire.

75 F ii. Elizabeth S Warburton was born about 1874 in Wrexham, Denbighshire.

76 M iii. John C Warburton was born about 1876 in Wrexham, Denbighshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Hanley, Staffordshire. John C (22) is a coal miner lodging at 7
Commercial Road with Elizabeth Bourne.

77 M iv. Edward J Warburton was born about 1880 in Wrexham, Denbighshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Gwersyllt, Denbighshire. Edward (21) is a brickmaker boarding with
Isaac Davis at Cas Glao.

78 M v. Joseph Warburton was born about 1887 in Wrexham, Denbighshire.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

41.  John Warburton (John 3, Joseph 2, James 1) was born about 1865 in Tarvin, Cheshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Broxton, Cheshire. John (35) of Willington (which is near Tarvin) is a farmer living
at Summerfield with Sarah (42), Emily (11), John S (7), and Annie R (3).

John married Sarah Roycroft in 1886-1890 in Bickerton, Holy Trinity, Cheshire. Sarah was born about 1860 in Broxton,
Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: Marriage reference C BMD Cheshire Central 109/1/108.

Children from this marriage were:
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79 F i. Emily Warburton was born about 1889 in Broxton, Cheshire.

80 M ii. John S Warburton was born about 1893 in Broxton, Cheshire.

81 F iii. Annie R Warburton was born about 1897 in Broxton, Cheshire.

42.  George Warburton (John 3, Joseph 2, James 1) was born about 1876 in Farndon, Cheshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Broxton, Cheshire. George (14) is an agricultural labourer at Bolesworth Hill,
working for Thomas Brereton.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Broxton, Cheshire. George (24) is a blacksmith living with Hannah (30), and George
R (2). Also present is Edmund Tilston a boarder and gardener.

George married Hannah Morris in 1896 in Wellington, Shropshire. Hannah was born about 1870 in High Ercall, Shropshire.

Marriage Notes: Marriage reference 4q1896 Wellington 6a1466.

The child from this marriage was:

82 M i. George R Warburton was born about 1898 in Broxton, Cheshire.

74.  William Warburton (Charles 3, William 2, James 1) was born about 1871 in Wrexham, Denbighshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Rhosllanerchrugog, Denbighshire. William (29) is a collier living in New Street with
Martha (26), Herbert W (3), and Jane R (9 months). Note it is Warberton on Ancestry.

William married Martha Jones  in 1896. Martha was born about 1874 in Rhosllanerchrugog, Denbighshire.

Marriage Notes: Probable marriage reference 2q1896 Wrexham 11b504.

Children from this marriage were:

83 M i. Herbert W Warburton was born about 1897 in Rhosllanerchrugog, Denbighshire.

84 F ii. Jane R Warburton was born in 1900 in Rhosllanerchrugog, Denbighshire.



The Descendants of Samuel Warburton of Clutton 45

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

1-Samuel Warburton b. Abt 1806, Clutton, Cheshire, d. After 1881

+Margaret Probin b. Abt 1798, Duckington, Cheshire, d. 1868, Malpas, Cheshire

2-John Warburton b. 1828, Duckington, Cheshire, d. 5 May 1905, Brown Knowle Methodist Church, Harthill

+Mary Lightfoot b. Abt 1823, Duckington, Cheshire, d. 27 Apr 1897, (Brown Knowle Methodist Church, Harthill)

3-Margaret Warburton b. 1847, d. 17 Nov 1863, Broxton, Cheshire

3-Elizabeth Warburton b. Abt 1856, Duckington, Cheshire, d. 1922

+Henry Haycock b. 1845, Malpas, Cheshire, d. 1922

2-Mary Warburton b. 1831, Duckington, Cheshire

+Thomas Carter b. 1828, Duckington, Cheshire

2-Sarah Warburton b. 1832, Duckington, Cheshire, d. 23 Oct 1924, Malpas, Cheshire

+John Aldersey b. 1817, Duckington, Cheshire, d. 23 Apr 1869, Duckington, Cheshire

2-Martha Warburton b. 1834, Duckington, Cheshire, d. 1904, Tattenhall, Cheshire

+John Shone b. 1832, Coddington, Cheshire, d. 1900, Tattenhall, Cheshire

2-Samuel Warburton b. Abt 1837, Duckington, Cheshire, d. 1923, Chowley, Cheshire

+Eliza Warburton b. 1841, (Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire), d. 1911, (Coddington, St Mary The Virgin, Cheshire)

3-John Warburton b. 1867, Harthill, Cheshire, d. 1929, Harthill, Cheshire

3-Emily Warburton b. 1871, Harthill, Cheshire, d. 1923, Chowley, Cheshire

+Joseph Hough

2-Margaret Warburton b. 1839, Duckington, Cheshire

+Unknown

3-Elizabeth Ann Warburton b. 1871, Duckington, Cheshire

+Samuel Walker b. Abt 1865, Tattenhall, Cheshire

2-William Warburton b. 1843, Duckington, Cheshire, d. poss 1855
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First Generation

1.  Samuel Warburton was born about 1806 in Clutton, Cheshire and died after 1881.

General Notes: The information on Samuel and his family comes mainly from the tree of Joyce Lawrence on Genes Reunited.
She is descended from Sarah Warburton and John Aldersley. Further detail was provided by Kate Probyn.
 
The young grandchildren Emma and John who are with Samuel in 1851 are an enigma. They were born before any of his
known children married and do not appear in subsequent censuses.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Duckington, Cheshire. Samuel (30) is an agricultural labourer living with Margaret
(35), Mary (10), Sarah (8), Martha (6), Samuel (3) and Margaret (2).

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Duckington, Cheshire. Samuel (44) is an agricultural labouer living with Margaret
(50), Sarah (19), Margaret (12), William (8), and grandchildren Emma (2) and John (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Duckingfield. Samuel (65) is a widowed agricultural labourer born in Clutton living
with Margaret (31), William (27) an agricultural labourer, and granddaughter Elizabeth A (1 month), Margaret's daughter.
They are indexed as Warberton on Ancestry.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Duckington, Cheshire. Samuel (72) a widowed agricultural labourer born in Tilston,
is living with daughter Margaret (40) and granddaughter Elizabeth (10), both born in Duckingfield. He is indexed by
Ancestry as Saint Warberton.

Samuel married Margaret Probin on 15 May 1828 in Malpas, Cheshire, daughter of Urian Probin and Mary. Margaret was
born about 1798 in Duckington, Cheshire, was christened on 25 Mar 1798 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire, and died in 1868 in
Malpas, Cheshire aged about 70.

General Notes: Cheshire BMD. Recoreded as age 70 on death certificate which would imply a birth date of 1798.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 2 M i. John Warburton was born in 1828 in Duckington, Cheshire, died on 5 May 1905 in Brown Knowle Methodist
Church, Harthill aged 77, and was buried in 1905.

3 F ii. Mary Warburton  was born in 1831 in Duckington, Cheshire.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1851 in Duckington, Cheshire. Mary (20) is a house servant on the farm of John
Morris. Brother Samuel is an agricultural labourer.

Mary married Thomas Carter in 1853 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire. Thomas was born in 1828 in
Duckington, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: Thomas and Mary's children were Martha (b. 1854), John (b. 1858), Thomas (b. 1866), Mary
(b. 1869), and William (b. 1877).

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Duckington, Cheshire. Mary (20) is a house servant on the farm of John
Morris. Brother Samuel is an agricultural labourer.

4 F iii. Sarah Warburton was born in 1832 in Duckington, Cheshire, died on 23 Oct 1924 in Malpas, Cheshire aged
92, and was buried in 1924 in Brown Knowle Methodist Church, Harthill.

General Notes: In 1881 she is widowed, living next door but one to her father, Samuel Warburton.
 
Her Monumental Inscription, along with her husband and mothetr-in-law reads:
 
IN MEMORY OF MARY ALDERSEY
OF DUCKINGTON
WHO DIED APRIL 17TH 1861
AGED 83
 
ALSO OF JOHN ALDERSEY
SON OF THE ABOVE
WHO DIED APRIL 23RD 1869
AGED 51
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ALSO SARAH
BELOVED WIFE OF THE ABOVE
WHO DIED OCTOBER 23RD 1924
AGED 90 YEARS
HER END WAS PEACE

Sarah married John Aldersey on 14 Sep 1855 in Chester, St. John, Cheshire. John was born in 1817 in
Duckington, Cheshire, died on 23 Apr 1869 in Duckington, Cheshire aged 52, and was buried in 1869 in Brown
Knowle Methodist Church, Harthill.

Marriage Notes: From the parish register: John Aldersley aged 35, bachelor, A Cordwainer of Francis Street,
Chester, father John Aldersey, Gentleman. Sarah Warburton aged 23, a spinster of Francis Street, Chester, father
Samuel Warburton. Witnesses George Cross and John Robertson.
 
Sarah and John's children were Justina (bap. 9 March 1856 at Bickerton, died 1930), Susan (b. 1858), Louisa
(bap. 21 Aug 1859), Thomas (1862-1907), and Alfred (1866-1923). Previously Sarah had two illegitimate
children Emma (1849-91), and John (1850-1926).

General Notes: Cheshire BMD, MAL/3/29 Cause of death Pnuemonia Samuel Warburton, Father in law, present
at death.

5 F iv. Martha Warburton  was born in 1834 in Duckington, Cheshire and died in 1904 in Tattenhall, Cheshire aged
70.

Martha married John Shone on 21 Aug 1854 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire. John was born in 1832 in
Coddington, Cheshire and died in 1900 in Tattenhall, Cheshire aged 68.

Marriage Notes: Martha and John's children were Charles (bap. 11 Feb1855 at Bickerton, buried 13 March 1855
at Malpas, aged 8 weeks), John (bap. 16 March 1856 at Bickerton, died 1929), Thomas (bap. 19 September
1858 at Bickerton, died 1933), William (bap. 19 April 1867 at Brown Knowle Methodist, died 1941), Margaret
(24 Sept 1870 at Brown Knowle Methodist, died 1944), and Arthur (bap. 23 Oct1876 at Bickerton, died 1951).

+ 6 M v. Samuel Warburton was born about 1837 in Duckington, Cheshire, died in 1923 in Chowley, Cheshire aged
about 86, and was buried on 3 Jan 1923 in Coddington, St Mary The Virgin, Cheshire.

+ 7 F vi. Margaret Warburton  was born in 1839 in Duckington, Cheshire.

8 M vii. William Warburton was born in 1843 in Duckington, Cheshire and died poss 1855 aged 12.

General Notes: William appears in no censuses after 1851. C BMD has the death of a William registered at
Tattenhall (TAT/5/99) but the age is given as 17. It might be a 12 misread.

Second Generation (Children)

2.  John Warburton (Samuel 1) was born in 1828 in Duckington, Cheshire, died on 5 May 1905 in Brown Knowle Methodist
Church, Harthill aged 77, and was buried in 1905.

General Notes: Probable death registration is C BMD CAS/60/35, age 76.
 
Probate CHESTER 8th March to the Rev Thomas Frederick Robathan and the Rev Henry William Comber clerks. Effects
£857  18s  6d.
 
His Monumental Inscription at Brown Knowle Methodist Church, Harthill reads:
 
SACRED TO THE MEMORY
OF MARGARET
DAUGHTER OF JOHN AND MARY WARBURTON
OF BROXTON
WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE
NOVEMBER 17TH 1863
AGED 16 YEARS
IF YOU BELIEVE, REPENT AND FEAR
THERE WILL BE A CROWN FOR YOU
 
ALSO MARY
THE BELOVED WIFE OF THE ABOVE
JOHN WARBURTON
WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE
APRIL 27TH 1897
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AGED 71 YEARS
HER END WAS PEACE
 
ALSO THE ABOVE
JOHN WARBURTON
WHO DIED MAY 5TH 1905
IN HIS 76TH YEAR

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Broxton, Cheshire. John (21) is an agricultural labourer living at Bolesworth Hill
with Mary (26) and Margaret (3).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Harthill, Cheshire. John (32) is an agricultural labourer living at 3 Harthill Village
with Mary (37), Margaret (14) and neice Elizabeth Warburton (3).

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Broxton, Cheshire. John (43) is and agricultural labourer living with Mary ( 48) and
Elizabeth (14) a boarder.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Broxton, Cheshire. John (52) is a general labourer living with Mary (57), daughter
Elizabeth (24), and son-in-law Henry Haycock (26) and their son John A (4 months).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Broxton, Cheshire. John (61) is an agriculturl labourer living with Mary (68) and the
growing family of Henry and Elizabeth Haycock.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Broxton, Cheshire. John (72) is a widower and general agricultural labourer. The
Haycok family are still living with him. He is indexed as Warbinton on Ancestry.

John married Mary Lightfoot on 19 Jan 1850 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire. Mary was born about 1823 in Duckington,
Cheshire, died on 27 Apr 1897 aged about 74, and was buried in 1897 in Brown Knowle Methodist Church, Harthill.

General Notes: Death registration C BMD TAT/20/2 aged 71. The age is a little lower than her census ages.

Children from this marriage were:

9 F i. Margaret Warburton  was born in 1847, died on 17 Nov 1863 in Broxton, Cheshire aged 16, and was buried in
1863 in Brown Knowle Methodist Church, Harthill.

10 F ii. Elizabeth Warburton was born about 1856 in Duckington, Cheshire and died in 1922 aged about 66.

General Notes: Elizabeth is described as a neice on the 1861 census, and a servant on the 1871 census, and only
becomes a daughter on the 1881 census.
 
Her probable birth registration is C BMD MAL/1/56. She is probably the daughter of one of John's sisters,
though they were all married by 1856 except Martha who is reported to have another illegitimate daughter called
Elizabeth in 1871.

Elizabeth married Henry Haycock. Henry was born in 1845 in Malpas, Cheshire and died in 1922 aged 77.

Marriage Notes: Elizabeth and Henry's children were Albert (b. 1871), Annie (b. 1874), and Alice (1878-1986).

6.  Samuel Warburton (Samuel 1) was born about 1837 in Duckington, Cheshire, died in 1923 in Chowley, Cheshire aged about 86,
and was buried on 3 Jan 1923 in Coddington, St Mary The Virgin, Cheshire.

General Notes: He is of Bowlesworth Lodge, Chowley, aged 85, on his burial in the parish register.
 
Samuel and Eliza's Monumental Inscription:
 
IN LOVING MEMORY OF
ELIZA
WIFE OF SAMUEL WARBURTON
OF CHOWLEY LODGE
DIED OCTOBER 22ND 1911
AGED 69 YEARS
 
ALSO OF SAMUEL WARBURTON
DIED DECEMBER 31ST 1922
AGED 85 YEARS

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Duckington, Cheshire. Samuel (14) is an agricultural labourer on the farm of John
Morris. Sister Mary is a house servant.
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• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Larkton, Cheshire. Samuel (24) of  Malpas is a carter on the farm of William Eardley.

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Harthill, Cheshire. Samuel (33) of Malpas  is an agricultural labourer, living at 10
Harthill Village with Elizabeth (29), of Malpas, and  John (3) of Harthill. Elizabeth is preumably a mistake and should be
Eliza.

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Harthill, Cheshire. Samuel (43) of Duckington (which is in Malpas parish) is an
agricultural labourer, living with Eliza (39) of Shocklach, John (13), and Emily (9) both of Harthill.

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Chowley, Cheshire. Samuel (53) of Malpas, is an agricultural labourer, living at
Chowley Lodge with Eliza (49).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Chowley, Cheshire. Samuel (63) of Malpas, is a waggoner on a farm, and living at
Bolesworth Lodge with Eliza (59) of Malpas and Emily (29) of Harthill.

Samuel married Eliza Warburton on 6 Nov 1866 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire, daughter of Peter Warburton and Sarah
Parrey. Eliza was born in 1841, was christened on 12 Dec 1841 in Shocklach, St Edith, Cheshire, died in 1911 aged 70, and was
buried on 25 Oct 1911 in Coddington, St Mary The Virgin, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: Parish register: Samuel Warburton, 29, bachelor, labourer of Larkton, father Samuel Warburton, labourer.
ELiza Warburton, 25, spinster of Edge, father Peter Warburton, labourer. One of the witnesses was Mary Mellor, Eliza's
married sister, the other William Warburton, Samuel's brother.

General Notes: She is of Chowley Lodge, aged 69, on her burial in the parish register.

Children from this marriage were:

11 M i. John Warburton was born in 1867 in Harthill, Cheshire, was christened on 26 Oct 1867 in Harthill, All Saints,
Cheshire, died in 1929 in Harthill, Cheshire aged 62, and was buried on 9 Feb 1929 in Coddington, St Mary The
Virgin, Cheshire.

General Notes: Cheshire BMD birth reference TAT/11/34 (Tattenhall district). On the parish register his
parents are Samuel, a labourer, and Eliza of Harthill.
 
He is of Harthill, aged 61, on his burial in the parish register. John and his sister Emil are buried in the grave
next to their parents:
 
IN LOVING MEMORY OF
EMILY WARBURTON
DAUGHTER OF SAMUEL AND ELIZA WARBURTON
DIED APRIL 11TH 1923
AGED 51 YEARS
 
JOHN WARBURTON
DIED FEBRUARY 6TH 1929
AGED 61 YEARS

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Handley, Cheshire. John (23) of Harthill is a general servant to Harriet
Beck (55) a widow.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Handley, Cheshire. John (33) of Harthill is a gardener and domestic
labourer at Calvely Hall (head of household is James Blake). He is living in Tattenhall Road with Mary
Speakman (33), also a servant.

12 F ii. Emily Warburton was born in 1871 in Harthill, Cheshire, was christened on 18 Jun 1871 in Harthill, All
Saints, Cheshire, died in 1923 in Chowley, Cheshire aged 52, and was buried on 14 Apr 1923 in Coddington, St
Mary The Virgin, Cheshire.

General Notes: Cheshire BMD reference TAT/12/83 (Tattenhall district). On the parish register her parents are
Samuel, a labourer, and Eliza of Harthill.
 
She is of Bowlesworth Lodge, Chowley, aged 51, on her burial in the parish register.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1891 in Broxton, Cheshire. Emily (19) of Harthill is an under housemaid at
Bolesworth Castle, where George Barbour is the head of household.

Emily married Joseph Hough in 1914 in Harthill, All Saints, Cheshire.

7.  Margaret Warburton  (Samuel 1) was born in 1839 in Duckington, Cheshire.
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Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1901 in Duckington, Cheshire. Margaret (59) is living with her daughter, Elizabeth Walker
and her family.

Margaret married.

Her child was:

13 F i. Elizabeth Ann Warburton was born in 1871 in Duckington, Cheshire and was christened on 18 Mar 1871 in
Brown Knowle Methodist Church, Harthill.

General Notes: Probable birth registration is C BMD MAL/5/1. The Church register describes her as the
daughter of Margaret Warburton, a Spinster of Duckington.
 
Elizabeth is living with her mother and grandfather on the 1881 census.

Elizabeth married Samuel Walker. Samuel was born about 1865 in Tattenhall, Cheshire.



The Descendants of Joseph Warburton of Broxton 51

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

1-Joseph Warburton b. 1810, Broxton, Cheshire, d. 1866, Bickerton, Cheshire

+Jane Roberts b. Abt 1813, Bickerton, Cheshire, d. 1885

2-Elizabeth Warburton b. Abt 1834, Bickerton, Cheshire

2-Emma Warburton b. Abt 1836, Tunstall, Staffordshire

+John Lea b. Abt 1836

2-James Warburton b. 1838, Bickerton, Cheshire

+Martha Mein b. Abt 1834, Lydbrook, Gloucestershire

3-Ada J Warburton b. Abt 1868, Birkenhead, Cheshire

3-Thomas J Warburton b. Abt 1875, Rock Ferry, Cheshire

2-Mary Warburton b. 1840, Bickerton, Cheshire

2-Sarah Warburton b. Abt 1842, Bickerton, Cheshire

2-Jane Warburton b. Abt 1844, Bickerton, Cheshire

+Thomas Nicklin b. Abt 1842, Breamore, Hampshire

2-Thomas Warburton b. 1849, Bickerton, Cheshire

+Anne Frodsham b. Abt 1857, Bunbury, Cheshire

3-Jane Warburton b. 1877, Bunbury, Cheshire

3-William Joseph Warburton b. 1879, Tattenhall, Cheshire

+Jessie Allen b. 6 Mar 1877, Malpas, Cheshire, d. 3 Apr 1958, Rockcroft, Ontario

4-Marion Warburton b. 19 Jul 1906, Malpas, Cheshire, d. 9 Mar 1964, Peterborough, Ontario

+Clarion Windover

5-Vernon Bert Warburton b. 19 Mar 1926, Rockcroft, Ontario, d. 20 Sep 2004, Waterloo, Ontario

4-Thomas Joseph Allen Warburton b. 11 Apr 1908, Malpas, Cheshire

+Lila Nesbitt

3-George Warburton b. Abt 1882, Tilston, Cheshire

3-Thomas Warburton b. Abt 1884, Broxton, Cheshire

3-Harry Warburton b. Abt 1886, Broxton, Cheshire

2-Joseph Warburton b. Abt 1851, Bickerton, Cheshire

2-Ann Warburton b. Abt 1857, Bickerton, Cheshire

2-Hannah Warburton b. Abt 1858, Bickerton, Cheshire
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First Generation

1.  Joseph Warburton, son of Thomas Warburton and Sarah Dodd, was born in 1810 in Broxton, Cheshire, was christened on 30
Sep 1810 in Harthill, All Saints, Cheshire, and died in 1866 in Bickerton, Cheshire aged 56.

General Notes: This Joseph is included to help seperate him from Joseph son of John and Mary Tomlinson who also married
a Jane.
 
His death is probably that registered in 2q 1866 Nantwich 8a 255, aged 55. This fits with the baptism at Harthill in Sptember
1810.
 
IGI records only female baptisms at Malpas in this period. The births of the 2 sons are in an IGI Pedigree file, but only the
year is quoted and details of the parents is dubious.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Bickerton, Cheshire. Joseph Warberton (30) is a slater living with Jane (25),
Elizabeth (5), Emma (4), James (3), Mary (7 months), and Sarah (75).

• He appeared on the census in 1851 in Bickerton, Cheshire. Joseph (37) is a plasterer from Broxton, living in Harthill Lane,
with Jane (37) of Bickerton, Elizabeth (16), Emma (14), James (12), Mary (9), Sarah (8), Jane (6) and Thomas (2).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Bickerton, Cheshire. Joseph (50) is a plasterer employing 4 men and 2 boys and
living on Gallantry Bank with Jane (47), James (22) a plasterer, Mary (20) Thomas (12), Joseph (9), Ann (3), Hannah (2),
father-in-law Thomas Roberts (82), and nephew Thomas Roberts (25).

Joseph married Jane Roberts on 2 Oct 1833 in Malpas, Cheshire. Jane was born about 1813 in Bickerton, Cheshire and died in
1885 aged about 72.

General Notes: After Joseph's death Jane married Charles Vickers at Chester, St. Oswald in 1868 (C BMD CE 15/6/82).
Charles is dead by 1881, probably in 1875 aged 73, C BMD reference CAT/40/24. Her own death is probably that of Jane
Vickers in 1885, age 72, C BMD reference CAT/53/27.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1871 in Bickerton, Cheshire. Jane Vickers (57) is living in Harthill Lane with James (32) a
plasterer and slater, Thomas (22) a plasterer, Ann (14), and granddaughter Jane Abbot (5). Mr Vickers is not at home.
Although James is described as unmarried he was married to Martha Mein by this time. She was living in Birkenhead.

• She appeared on the census in 1881 in Bickerton, Cheshire. Jane (67) is boarding with daughter Jane, her husband Thomas
Nicklin and family at 36 Coombe Dale.

Children from this marriage were:

2 F i. Elizabeth Warburton was born about 1834 in Bickerton, Cheshire.

General Notes: There is an Elizabeth Anne baptised at Malpas on 6 Jan 1835. The date fits but her parents are
described as Joseph and Ann. However there are no other children for Joseph and Ann on IGI.

3 F ii. Emma Warburton was born about 1836 in Tunstall, Staffordshire.

Emma married John Lea on 4 Feb 1859 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire. John was born about 1836.

Marriage Notes: Emma 22, spinster of Bickerton, father Joseph, plasterer. John 22, plasterer of Bickerton, father
William, schoolmaster. Witnesses Thomas Lea and Mary Warburton.
 
On the 1861 census John and Emma have 2 daughters Mary Ann (1) and Jane (3 months), but the family
disappear from future censuses.

+ 4 M iii. James Warburton was born in 1838 in Bickerton, Cheshire and was christened on 24 Dec 1838 in Malpas, St
Oswald, Cheshire.

5 F iv. Mary Warburton  was born in 1840 in Bickerton, Cheshire and was christened on 1 Nov 1840 in Malpas,
Cheshire.

6 F v. Sarah Warburton was born about 1842 in Bickerton, Cheshire and was christened on 6 Nov 1842 in Malpas,
Cheshire.

General Notes: An 1871 census record shows her married to a Belton Deaner and living in Stoke-on-Trent.
Brother Joseph (Warbinton) is staying. No marraige record has been found for a name resembling Belton
Deaner.

7 F vi. Jane Warburton was born about 1844 in Bickerton, Cheshire and was christened on 14 Nov 1844 in Malpas,



Descendants of Joseph Warburton 53

Produced by Legacy on 21 Jan 2012

Cheshire.

Jane married Thomas Nicklin from 1871 to 1875 in Bickerton, Holy Trinity, Cheshire. Thomas was born about
1842 in Breamore, Hampshire.

Marriage Notes: Thomas and Jane's children were Thomas (b. 1873), James (b. 1876), Elizabeth (b. 1877), and
Emma (b. 1878).

+ 8 M vii. Thomas Warburton was born in 1849 in Bickerton, Cheshire.

9 M viii. Joseph Warburton was born about 1851 in Bickerton, Cheshire.

General Notes: Joseph is missing from the censuses after 1871.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Stoke-On-Trent, Staffordshire. Joseph Warbinton (18) is a painter
staying with sister Sarah (28) and brother-in-law Belton Deaner (sic).

10 F ix. Ann Warburton was born about 1857 in Bickerton, Cheshire.

11 F x. Hannah Warburton  was born about 1858 in Bickerton, Cheshire.

Second Generation (Children)

4.  James Warburton (Joseph 1) was born in 1838 in Bickerton, Cheshire and was christened on 24 Dec 1838 in Malpas, St Oswald,
Cheshire.

General Notes: Neither James nor his family appear in the 1901 census. Ada may have married by this time. No deaths are
recorded on FreeBMD in Birmingham between 1891 and 1901, except for a Martha in 1899 who is five years too young.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Alpraham, Cheshire. James (48) is a plasterer lodging with Thomas Williams and
family. He is described as married and of Bickerton (transcrobed as Beckinton by Ancestry).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Birmingham, Warwickshire. James (52) a plasterer of Bickerton is living at 6
Summer Hill Drive with Martha (56), William and Mary Newall (Matha's daughter and son-in-law) and their son Frank.
Also present is Thomas J Warburton (15) a metal turner born in Rock Ferry, Birkenhead, Cheshire. He is described as a
grandson.

James married Martha Mein  in 1868 in Liverpool, Lancashire. Martha was born about 1834 in Lydbrook, Gloucestershire.

Marriage Notes: Marriage reference 4q 1868 Liverpool 6b168.

General Notes: Martha was married before her marriage to James and had a number of children including David (b. circa
1849), Clara (b.c irca 1853), Martha M (b. circa 1857), Amelia Ellen (b. circa 1859), and May Ann (b.circa 1863).

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1871 in Birkenhead, Cheshire. Martha (36), said to be from Ireland, is living at 1 Priory
Street, with Ada J (2), and David, Ellen and May Ann Mein from her previous marriage.

• She appeared on the census in 1881 in Birmingham, Warwickshire. Martha (52) is living at 206 Bristol Street with Ada J
(12), daughters Clara, Martha M, and Amelia E Mein from her previous marriage, and Tom J Mein her grandson
(presumably son of David Mein). James is lodging in Alpraham, Cheshire.

Children from this marriage were:

12 F i. Ada J Warburton was born about 1868 in Birkenhead, Cheshire.

13 M ii. Thomas J Warburton was born about 1875 in Rock Ferry, Cheshire.

General Notes: Thomas is referred to as a grandson on the 1891 census, but this is impossible given his parents
date of marriage, unless he is the son of one of Martha's grandsons from her first marriage misnamed. He does
not appear in any other census.

8.  Thomas Warburton (Joseph 1) was born in 1849 in Bickerton, Cheshire.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Bunbury, Cheshire. Thomas (32) is a plasterer living with his in-laws WIlliam and
margaret Frodsham, thier son Hugh, wife Annie (24), Jane (3), and Joseph (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Broxton, Cheshire. Thomas (42) is a plasterer living with Annie (34) William J (11),
George (8), Thomas (6), and Harry (4).
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• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Broxton, Cheshire. Thomas (51) a plasterer is living with Annie (43).

Thomas married Anne Frodsham in 1877 in Bunbury, St Boniface, Cheshire. Anne was born about 1857 in Bunbury, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: Marriage reference C BMD Cheshire Central 111/3/26. The marriage registration index for 2q 1877
Nantwich has different references for Thomas (8a 437) and Anne (8a 457). Anne’s is hand written in so it is probably
Thomas’s that is correct.

Children from this marriage were:

14 F i. Jane Warburton was born in 1877 in Bunbury, Cheshire.

General Notes: Jane’s birth is probably that registered in 3q 1877 Nantwich 8a 368.

+ 15 M ii. William Joseph Warburton was born in 1879 in Tattenhall, Cheshire and was christened on 23 Sep 1879 in
Tattenhall, St Alban, Cheshire.

16 M iii. George Warburton was born about 1882 in Tilston, Cheshire.

17 M iv. Thomas Warburton was born about 1884 in Broxton, Cheshire.

18 M v. Harry Warburton was born about 1886 in Broxton, Cheshire.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

15.  William Joseph Warburton (Thomas 2, Joseph 1) was born in 1879 in Tattenhall, Cheshire and was christened on 23 Sep 1879
in Tattenhall, St Alban, Cheshire.

General Notes: Birth registration is probably that in 3q 1879 Chester 8a 385. His death registrathon is probably that in 1q
1910 Whitchurch 6a 494, aged 30.

William married Jessie Allen on 25 Dec 1905 in Malpas, St Oswald, Cheshire. Jessie was born on 6 Mar 1877 in Malpas,
Cheshire, died on 3 Apr 1958 in Rockcroft, Ontario aged 81, and was buried on 5 Apr 1958 in Lakefield, Ontario.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1905 Whitchurch 6a 1475.

General Notes: Jessie’s birth was registered in 1q 1877 Whitchurch 6a 803.
 
Information Jessie’s life and family is provided by her granddaughter Eileen Hughes, and includes information from a tree
prepared by her great granddaughter Karen Windover.
 
Jessie and her three children emigrated to Canada circa 1914 on the Mayflower. She married  Albert Edward Allen on July
7th 1914 in Canada and had two further children.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Malpas, Cheshire. Jessie (34) is a widowed charwoman living at Oak Hill Cottages
with her father Joseph (72) a widowed bricklayer, Albert Allen (11) Jessie’s son from an earlier relationship, Marion (4),
and Joseph (3). She says she was married 5 years and had 4 children, 3 still living.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 19 F i. Marion Warburton was born on 19 Jul 1906 in Malpas, Cheshire, died on 9 Mar 1964 in Peterborough,
Ontario aged 57, and was buried on 11 Mar 1964 in Lakefield, Ontario.

20 M ii. Thomas Joseph Allen Warburton was born on 11 Apr 1908 in Malpas, Cheshire.

General Notes: The birth of Thomas Joseph A was registered in 2q 1908 Whitchurch 6a 706.
 
Thomas had five sons and two daughters, who provided 24 grandchildren, including 17 Warburtons (9
grandsons, and eight granddaughters).

Thomas married Lila Nesbitt.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

19.  Marion Warburton (William Joseph 3, Thomas  2, Joseph 1) was born on 19 Jul 1906 in Malpas, Cheshire, died on 9 Mar 1964
in Peterborough, Ontario aged 57, and was buried on 11 Mar 1964 in Lakefield, Ontario.

General Notes: Marion’s birth was registered in 3q 1906 Whitchurch 6a 710.
 
Marion had six children. The first, the son of Clarion Windover, carried the name Warburton. She married George Hulland in
1927 and had a daughter. She then had four children by Julian Aldolphus Windover, including the father of Karen Windover.
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Marion had a relationship with Clarion Windover. Marriage status: unmarried.

Their child was:

21 M i. Vernon Bert Warburton was born on 19 Mar 1926 in Rockcroft, Ontario and died on 20 Sep 2004 in
Waterloo, Ontario aged 78.

General Notes: Vernon had one daughter.
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(No Surname)

Ann (Abt 1830-          ), 7, 15

Annie (Abt 1877-          ), 33, 41

Mary, 46

Sarah (1810-1878), 3, 16

Sarah (Abt 1843-          ), 34, 43

Adelsberg

Henry Albert, 1, 24

Aldersey

John (1817-1869), 45, 47

Allen

Jane (Abt 1857-          ), 33, 42

Jessie (1877-1958), 51, 54

Almond

Eleanor Caroline (Abt 1868-          ),

1, 28

Aykroyd

Elizabeth (1828-1894), 1, 24

Martha (          -1854), 1, 24

Barlow

William (Abt 1824-          ), 5, 12

William (Abt 1830-          ), 5, 12

Barwick

Anthony Thompson, 4, 30

Bedward

Elizabeth (          -Bef 1750), 1, 8

Brown

George, 5, 13

Hannah (Abt 1832-          ), 5, 19

Cadman

Frederick (1879-          ), 4, 27

Carter

Thomas (1828-          ), 45, 46

Catrick

John, 3, 8

Chaloner

Harriet (1848-          ), 6, 22

Chase

Kathleen Mary (1915-1982), 1, 28

Clay

Jane (Abt 1800-          ), 6, 13, 18

Clubbe

Amos, 4, 28

Connell

Sarah (Abt 1866-          ), 2, 29

Conway

Ann (Abt 1809-Aft 1871), 32, 36

Cooke

Frank Victor (1887-          ), 4, 31

Davies

Harriet (Abt 1835-          ), 6, 22

Margaret, 4, 9

Dewar

Alexander Cumming, 1, 25

Dixon

Edith (Abt 1873-          ), 2, 29

Ruth, 4, 30

Dodd

Sarah, 52

Dutton

Elizabeth (1842-          ), 32, 40

Edwards

Elizabeth (Abt 1822-Bef 1891), 32,

36

Sarah, 3, 9

Sarah (Abt 1821-1856), 34, 39

Fletcher

Ann (Abt 1799-1851), 2, 16

Frodsham

Anne (Abt 1857-          ), 51, 54

Green

Hannah (Abt 1846-          ), 33, 41

Griffith

Ann (Abt 1842-          ), 32, 40

Griffiths

Catherine (Abt 1820-1848), 3, 17

John Moulton, 4, 30

Margaret (Abt 1878-          ), 7, 23

Gurney

Ann (Abt 1813-1883), 1, 15

Harding

Maria (Abt 1774-1849), 3, 11

Harris

Ann (Abt 1854-          ), 33, 38

Haycock

Henry (1845-1922), 45, 48

Hough

Joseph, 6, 20, 45, 49

Hughes

John, 7, 10

Jackson

Joseph (Abt 1828-          ), 6, 21

Samuel (Abt 1828-          ), 4, 18

Jones

David (          -Abt 1965), 4, 30

Elsie Violet (1903-1985), 4, 31

Isaac, 5, 12

Martha (Abt 1874-          ), 34, 44

Owen (Abt 1878-1921), 1, 28

Sarah (Abt 1804-Bef 1881), 7, 15

William, 2, 16

Kaye

Catherine Ann (Abt 1838-1894), 2,

26

Latham

Annie Alice Jane, 2, 29

Lea

Jack, 4, 31

John (Abt 1836-          ), 51, 52

Lightfoot

Mary (Abt 1823-1897), 45, 48

Lupton

Joyce (1934-          ), 4, 30

Lyons

Ellen (Abt 1811-1877), 34, 39

Mehew

Sarah (Abt 1827-1903), 1, 24

Mein

Martha (Abt 1834-          ), 51, 53

Mellor

Samuel, 5, 12

Meredith

James, 6, 13

Morgan

Mary (1769-1813), 1, 10

Morris

Hannah (Abt 1870-          ), 32, 44

Myers

Matilda (Abt 1839-1896), 2, 26

Nesbitt

Lila, 51, 54

Nicklin

Thomas (Abt 1842-          ), 51, 53

Parrey

Sarah (Abt 1799-1849), 5, 12, 49
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Peed

Annie Maria (Abt 1876-          ), 2, 30

Phillips

Ann (Abt 1817-1889), 3, 17

Jane, 3, 9

Price

Edward (Abt 1804-          ), 32, 35

Probin

Margaret (Abt 1798-1868), 19, 45,

46

Urian, 46

Richards

Mary (Abt 1811-          ), 32, 37

Sarah, 4, 11, 21

Roberts

Jane (Abt 1813-1885), 51, 52

Mary (1884-          ), 4, 30

Mary (Abt 1855-          ), 33, 38

Rogers

Hannah (Abt 1821-1886), 33, 38

Rolingson

Eliza (Abt 1846-          ), 34, 43

Rowe

Elizabeth, 3, 9

Roycroft

Ann (Abt 1801-          ), 32, 35

Sarah (Abt 1860-          ), 32, 43

Sands

Hugh, 32, 36

Shone

John (1832-1900), 45, 47

Mary (Abt 1779-1852), 32, 35

Smith

Eliza Harriet (Abt 1863-          ), 33,

42

Elizabeth (Abt 1838-1877), 2, 25

Jane (Abt 1806-          ), 6, 14

Spencer

Elizabeth (Abt 1794-Bef 1871), 1, 15

Steen

Sarah (1848-1939), 4, 27

Taylor

Elizabeth (Abt 1836-1886), 1, 25

Tomlinson

Mary, 5, 10

Tyson

Isabella (Abt 1817-          ), 1, 23

Unknown

(No Given Name.), 4, 6, 18, 21

Vernon

Alf, 4, 27

Walker

Samuel (Abt 1865-          ), 45, 50

Warburton

Aaron (Abt 1894-          ), 7, 22

Ada J (Abt 1868-          ), 51, 53

Alice (1708-1727), 3, 8

Alice (Abt 1878-          ), 33, 42

Alma (1905-          ), 2, 29

Ann, 4, 30

Ann (1790-          ), 6, 10

Ann (1795-          ), 2, 11

Ann (1824-          ), 4, 12

Ann (1840-          ), 6, 14

Ann (1848-Abt 1848), 6, 21

Ann (1849-          ), 6, 21

Ann (1857-          ), 5, 6, 18

Ann (Abt 1830-          ), 2, 16

Ann (Abt 1838-          ), 32, 36

Ann (Abt 1857-          ), 51, 53

Ann(E) (1808-          ), 32, 35

Ann(E) (1826-          ), 1, 15

Anne (1716-1718), 3, 8

Anne (1758-          ), 5, 9

Anne (1851-          ), 3, 17

Anne (Abt 1849-          ), 33, 37

Annie (1870-          ), 2, 26

Annie (1877-Abt 1967), 4, 27

Annie R (Abt 1897-          ), 32, 44

Arthur (Or Joseph) (Abt 1889-

), 33, 42

Brian Richard (1907-1999), 1, 28

Caroline (Abt 1856-          ), 32, 37

Caroline (Abt 1879-1884), 32, 40

Celia (1854-          ), 1, 24

Charles (1873-          ), 2, 26, 29

Charles (Abt 1808-1882), 32, 35

Charles (Abt 1850-          ), 34, 39,

43

Charles Henry (1905-          ), 2, 30

Charlotte (1871-1942), 2, 25

Warburton

Christian (1780-          ), 4, 9

Deborah (1703-          ), 3, 8

Deborah (1706-1703), 3, 8

Dorothy Elma (1890-1964), 1, 28

Edith (Abt 1889-          ), 34, 42

Edna (1900-          ), 2, 29

Edward (1818-          ), 1, 15

Edward (1858-          ), 33, 38, 41

Edward (1888-          ), 34, 42

Edward (Abt 1853-          ), 34, 39

Edward J (Abt 1880-          ), 34, 43

Edwin (Abt 1886-          ), 33, 42

Eliza (1822-          ), 6, 13

Eliza (1841-1911), 5, 13, 19, 45, 49

Eliza Jane (Abt 1860-          ), 6, 22

Elizabeth (1731-          ), 3, 8

Elizabeth (1775-          ), 3, 9

Elizabeth (1784-          ), 5, 10

Elizabeth (1796-          ), 5, 10

Elizabeth (1830-          ), 5, 12

Elizabeth (1838-          ), 2, 16

Elizabeth (1854-          ), 33, 38

Elizabeth (Abt 1820-1894), 4, 11, 17

Elizabeth (Abt 1831-1878), 6, 13, 21

Elizabeth (Abt 1832-          ), 2, 16

Elizabeth (Abt 1834-          ), 51, 52

Elizabeth (Abt 1845-          ), 32, 37

Elizabeth (Abt 1851-          ), 32, 36

Elizabeth (Abt 1856-1922), 45, 48

Elizabeth Ann (1871-          ), 45, 50

Elizabeth Gertrude (1882-          ), 2,

25

Elizabeth S (Abt 1874-          ), 34,

43

Ellen (1843-          ), 6, 13

Ellen (1845-1848), 3, 17

Ellen (1852-          ), 3, 17

Ellen (Abt 1866-          ), 34, 43

Ellen (Abt 1876-          ), 33, 42

Emily (1871-1923), 6, 20, 45, 49

Emily (Abt 1889-          ), 32, 44

Emma (1861-          ), 33, 39

Emma (Abt 1825-          ), 6, 13

Emma (Abt 1836-          ), 51, 52

Emma (Abt 1843-          ), 32, 37
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Emma (Abt 1844-          ), 32, 36

Emma (Abt 1874-          ), 33, 41

Emma (Abt 1875-          ), 33, 42

Emma Jane (Abt 1877-          ), 32,

40

Eric Dixon (1898-          ), 2, 29

Ernest (1901-          ), 2, 29

Esther (Abt 1827-          ), 2, 16

Esther (Abt 1869-1873), 2, 26

Esther Ellen (1880-          ), 3, 27

Ethel (1881-1895), 32, 40

Ethel (1899-          ), 33, 42

Ewart (1906-1979), 4, 31

George (1701-1763), 1, 8

George (1738-          ), 3, 8

George (1817-          ), 32, 36, 37

George (1817-1896), 3, 11, 16

George (1822-          ), 6, 13, 20

George (1866-          ), 33, 39, 42

George (1869-          ), 2, 26

George (1893-          ), 2, 29, 34, 42

George (Abt 1841-          ), 32, 36, 40

George (Abt 1876-          ), 32, 40, 44

George (Abt 1882-          ), 51, 54

George (Abt 1896-          ), 33, 42

George R (Abt 1898-          ), 32, 44

Hannah (1773-          ), 3, 9

Hannah (1824-          ), 34, 36

Hannah (1839-          ), 5, 13

Hannah (1863-          ), 33, 39

Hannah (Abt 1847-          ), 34, 39

Hannah (Abt 1858-          ), 51, 53

Hannah (Abt 1866-          ), 5, 19

Hannah (Abt 1891-          ), 33, 42

Harriet (Abt 1836-          ), 32, 36

Harriet (Abt 1848-          ), 32, 37

Harriet (Abt 1887-          ), 7, 22

Harry (1874-Bef 1939), 4, 27

Harry (1916-2007), 4, 30

Harry (Abt 1886-          ), 51, 54

Henry (1835-1908), 1, 16, 25

Herbert W (Abt 1897-          ), 34, 44

James (1739-          ), 3, 8

James (1799-          ), 6, 10, 13, 18

James (1812-Aft 1871), 32, 35, 36

Warburton

James (1819-          ), 3, 11

James (1838-          ), 51, 52, 53

James (1850-          ), 33, 38

James (1855-          ), 5, 6, 18

James (1898-          ), 33, 42

James (Abt 1784-          ), 32, 35

Jane (1711-          ), 3, 8

Jane (1829-          ), 5, 6, 12, 18, 21

Jane (1846-          ), 6, 21

Jane (1874-          ), 34, 39

Jane (1877-          ), 51, 54

Jane (1881-          ), 33, 42

Jane (Abt 1839-          ), 6, 14

Jane (Abt 1844-          ), 51, 52

Jane R (1900-          ), 34, 44

Jessie (Abt 1885-          ), 7, 22

John (1729-          ), 1, 8

John (1760-          ), 5, 9, 10

John (1801-1881), 2, 11, 16

John (1816-Aft 1851), 1, 15, 23

John (1828-1905), 45, 46, 47

John (1845-          ), 6, 14, 22

John (1859-          ), 5, 6, 18

John (1867-1929), 5, 20, 45, 49

John (1870-          ), 5, 19

John (1878-          ), 7, 23

John (Abt 1783-          ), 4, 9

John (Abt 1797-          ), 6, 10, 13

John (Abt 1829-          ), 5, 6, 13, 18,

21

John (Abt 1840-          ), 32, 36, 39

John (Abt 1849-          ), 1, 23

John (Abt 1865-          ), 32, 40, 43

John (Abt 1870-Bef 1881), 33, 41

John (Abt 1880-          ), 7, 22

John C (Abt 1876-          ), 34, 43

John Edward (1881-          ), 33, 41

John Graham (1908-          ), 3, 30

John Herbert (1878-1890), 2, 25

John James (1860-          ), 2, 25

John S (Abt 1893-          ), 32, 44

Joseph (1786-          ), 5, 10

Joseph (1801-1875), 6, 10, 14

Joseph (1810-1866), 51, 52

Joseph (1815-Bef 1901), 32, 36

Warburton

Joseph (1825-          ), 3, 11

Joseph (Abt 1846-          ), 32, 37

Joseph (Abt 1851-          ), 51, 53

Joseph (Abt 1887-          ), 34, 43

Josh Richard (Abt 1875-1884), 32,

40

Leslie (1905-          ), 2, 29

Levi (1895-          ), 7, 28

Lilian Mary (1919-          ), 4, 30

Lilian Violet (Abt 1903-          ), 2, 30

Louisa Mercy (1864-          ), 1, 24

Margaret (1788-          ), 5, 10

Margaret (1832-1867), 5, 12

Margaret (1839-          ), 45, 47, 49

Margaret (1847-1863), 45, 48

Margaret (1851-          ), 4, 18

Margaret (1852-          ), 1, 24

Margaret (Abt 1878-          ), 7, 22

Marion (1906-1964), 51, 54

Martha (1711-          ), 3, 8

Martha (1822-          ), 4, 11

Martha (1834-1904), 45, 47

Martha (1840-          ), 3, 17

Martha (1870-          ), 7, 22, 28

Martha (Abt 1872-          ), 5, 19

Mary (1706-          ), 3, 8

Mary (1754-          ), 5, 9

Mary (1771-          ), 1, 9

Mary (1806-          ), 7, 10

Mary (1816-1816), 4, 11

Mary (1822-          ), 3, 11

Mary (1827-          ), 34, 36

Mary (1831-          ), 45, 46

Mary (1838-          ), 3, 17

Mary (1840-          ), 51, 52

Mary (1844-          ), 6, 21

Mary (Abt 1828-          ), 2, 16

Mary (Abt 1842-          ), 6, 14

Mary (Abt 1855-          ), 34, 39

Mary (Abt 1869-          ), 33, 41

Mary (Abt 1885-          ), 33, 42

Mary (Bef 1827-          ), 5, 12

Mary Ann (1864-          ), 2, 26

Mary E (Abt 1883-          ), 32, 40

Matha Jane (Pat) (1888-1970), 4, 28,
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Warburton

Matilda (1883-          ), 3, 27

May (1865-          ), 1, 25

Owen (1851-          ), 33, 38

Owen (1881-          ), 33, 41

Percy (1908-1988), 4, 30

Peter (1767-          ), 7, 9

Peter (1773-1847), 1, 9, 10

Peter (1788-          ), 5, 10, 12, 49

Peter (1798-          ), 2, 11

Peter (1836-          ), 5, 13

Peter (Abt 1720-          ), 3, 8, 9

Rachel (1834-          ), 5, 12

Richard (1831-1913), 1, 16, 24

Richard (1848-1870), 33, 38

Richard (Abt 1871-          ), 33, 41

Robert (1856-1875), 33, 38

Robina May (1910-          ), 3, 30

Ronald John (1926-2003), 4, 30

Samuel (1769-          ), 1, 9

Samuel (1786-1793), 5, 10

Samuel (1793-          ), 1, 11, 15

Samuel (1793-1833), 4, 9, 11, 21

Samuel (1795-          ), 6, 10

Samuel (1819-1899), 33, 36, 37

Samuel (1846-          ), 33, 38, 40

Samuel (1874-          ), 2, 25, 29

Samuel (1876-          ), 3, 26

Samuel (1888-          ), 34, 42

Samuel (Abt 1744-          ), 1, 8, 9

Samuel (Abt 1806-Aft 1881), 19, 45,

46

Samuel (Abt 1837-          ), 6, 13, 14,

22

Samuel (Abt 1837-1923), 5, 19, 45,

47, 48

Samuel (Abt 1881-1893), 7, 23

Samuel (Abt 1883-          ), 33, 42

Sarah (1777-          ), 3, 9

Sarah (1809-          ), 7, 10

Sarah (1826-          ), 6, 13

Sarah (1827-          ), 5, 12

Sarah (1832-1924), 45, 46

Sarah (1861-1882), 5, 19

Sarah (Abt 1842-          ), 51, 52

Warburton

Sarah (Abt 1871-          ), 34, 43

Sarah Ann (Sally) (1880-1938), 4, 28

Sarah Elizabeth (1863-          ), 2, 26

Thomas, 52

Thomas (          -1730), 1, 8

Thomas (1752-          ), 3, 9

Thomas (1792-          ), 5, 10

Thomas (1793-          ), 6, 10

Thomas (1804-          ), 3, 11

Thomas (1827-          ), 5, 12

Thomas (1828-1902), 1, 15, 23

Thomas (1832-1894), 5, 12, 18

Thomas (1836-          ), 7, 15

Thomas (1839-          ), 2, 16, 25

Thomas (1843-1850), 3, 17

Thomas (1848-1931), 4, 18, 27

Thomas (1849-          ), 7, 14, 22, 51,

53

Thomas (1860-1860), 33, 39

Thomas (1869-1872), 5, 19

Thomas (1882-1966), 4, 28, 30

Thomas (Abt 1847-          ), 32, 37

Thomas (Abt 1859-          ), 6, 22

Thomas (Abt 1875-          ), 7, 23

Thomas (Abt 1878-          ), 32, 40

Thomas (Abt 1883-          ), 7, 22

Thomas (Abt 1884-          ), 51, 54

Thomas Alfred (1866-1936), 1, 24,

28

Thomas Bernard (Bernard Or Ben)

(1913-2007), 4, 30

Thomas Douglas (1905-1993), 1, 28

Thomas J (Abt 1875-          ), 51, 53

Thomas Joseph Allen (1908-          ),

51, 54

Vera (1911-1986), 4, 30

Vernon Bert (1926-2004), 51, 55

William (1734-          ), 3, 8

William (1804-Bef 1891), 7, 10, 14

William (1807-          ), 3, 11

William (1822-1883), 34, 36, 39

William (1830-          ), 1, 15

William (1837-          ), 7, 15

William (1843-1855), 45, 47

William (1850-1850), 6, 21

Warburton

William (1890-          ), 7, 22

William (Abt 1845-          ), 34, 39,

43

William (Abt 1859-          ), 5, 19

William (Abt 1871-          ), 34, 43,

44

William (Abt 1877-          ), 33, 41

William (Abt 1879-          ), 7, 23

William Cornelius (1842-1888), 2,

16, 26

William Cornelius (1864-1935), 2,

26, 29

William Cornelius (1892-          ), 2,

29

William Henry (1870-          ), 2, 25,

28

William Joseph (1879-          ), 51, 54

Winifred (1929-          ), 4, 30

Ward

Nora (1913-          ), 4, 30

Weaver

George, 33, 38

Williams

Cadwalader (Abt 1844-          ), 33,

37

Windover

Clarion, 51, 55

Woollams?

Martha (Abt 1841-1893), 7, 23

Worrall

George (          -Bef 1871), 1, 15

Wright

Emma (Abt 1822-1852), 6, 21

Yardley

Mary, 1, 9


